
$7.99

Applause
Silent

CONNECTING 
WITH DISABLED 
COMMUNITIES

W I N T E R  2 0 2 3

Increases 
in New 
Attendees  
P.24

Details of 
Intimacy 
Directing 
P.28

Investing 
in Young 
Professionals 
P.10

Retiring 
Blackface 

P.20



For tickets and more information  
visit santafeopera.org or  
call 505-986-5900

View our  
Health & Safety 
Policies

#OpenAirOpera

8:30 pm • July  29 
8 pm • August  2, 11, 16, 24

MUSIC 
Claudio Monteverdi

WORLD PREMIERE
Orchestration by Nico Muhly

LIBRETTO 
Alessandro Striggio

Orfeo TOSCA
Giacomo Puccini 

THE FLYING  
DUTCHMAN
Richard Wagner 

PELLÉAS ET  
MÉLISANDE
Claude Debussy 

RUSALKA
Antonín Dvořák 

ORFEO
Claudio Monteverdi

World Premiere  
Orchestration by  
Nico Muhly

Orfeo Illustration by Benedetto Cristofani

FEATURING 
Rolando Villazón as Orfeo

SFO-279B_Opera America_Nov14_v2.indd   1SFO-279B_Opera America_Nov14_v2.indd   1 11/11/22   09:4411/11/22   09:44



C O N T E N T S

3	 The Human  
Dimension 
By Marc A. Scorca

U P  F R O N T

5	 Fresh Faces 
Opera companies 
welcome the  
entire family 
By Peter Feher

8	 People  
Protocols 
Codes of conduct  
for opera attendees 
By Piper Starnres

10	 Graduated  
Interest 
Young professional 
programs build  
new audiences 
By Rebecca Spiess

12	 People

F E AT U R E S

20	 Retiring  
Blackface 
Putting an end to  
the harmful practice 
By Naveen Kumar 

24	 Their  
First Time 
Companies report  
a swell of newcomers 
By Jeremy Reynolds

28	 Sex, Power  
& Dynamics 
A conversation with  
two intimacy directors

OA  N E W S

32	 OPERA America 
Salutes

34	 Director- 
Designer  
Prize Winners 

36	 A New Take  
on Orfeo

38	 Digital Opera  
Award Winners

48	 My First  
Opera 
By Dame  
Zandra Rhodes

ON THE COVER Jacqueline Ko in Opera Mariposa’s Benefit + Awareness event (photo: Stephanie Ko)

W I N T E R  2 0 2 3

16
Silent Applause
Opera connects 

with disabled 
communities

By Hannah Edgar

K
E

V
IN

 Y
A

TA
R

O
LA

/L
IN

C
O

LN
 C

E
N

TE
R

Lincoln Center’s 
“An Evening of 
Access Magic”

W I N T E R  2 0 2 3   1



E D I T O R  
Jeremy Reynolds  

JReynolds@operaamerica.org 

A R T  D I R E C T O R   
Michael Wilson 

Michael@madevisiblestudio.com

A S S I S TA N T  A R T  D I R E C T O R  
Vanessa Morsse 

Vanessa@littlegoldpixel.com 

 A S S O C I AT E E DI T OR 
Nicholas Wise  

NWise@operaamerica.org

A DV E RT I SI NG M A NAGE R 
Jennifer Gordon 

JGordon@operaamerica.org

D I R E C T O R  O F  M A R K E T I N G 
A N D  C O M M U N I C AT I O N S  

Sarah K. Ivins  
SIvins@operaamerica.org 

C O N T R I B U T O R S 
Hannah Edgar, Peter Feher, 

Naveen Kumar,  
Zandra Rhodes, Piper Starnes, 

Rebecca Spiess,  
Steven Jude Tietjen

E D I T O R I A L  
A DV I S O RY  B OA R D 

Annie Burridge,  
Aiden Feltkamp,  

Damien Geter, Liz Grubow, 
Rebecca Hass, Anh Le

Opera America Magazine 
(ISSN – 1062 – 7243) 

 is published in fall, winter, spring, 
and summer. 

Copyright © 2023 by OPERA 
America. All rights reserved. This 

publication may not be reproduced 
in whole or in part without  

written permission.

Editorial policy: The views expressed 
in this publication are those of the 

various authors for the purpose 
of encouraging discussion. Unless 

expressly noted, they do not reflect 
the formal policy, or necessarily the 

views, of OPERA America.  
To contact the editor, email  
Editor@operaamerica.org.

The presence of advertising implies 
no endorsement of the products or 

services offered.
 

For advertising rates, visit 
operaamerica.org/Advertising.

OPERA America
National Opera Center 

330 Seventh Avenue 
New York, NY 10001 

212.796.8620

REGISTER NOW!

Register now to secure reduced prices for opera’s largest and most influential  
gathering of opera administrators, artists, trustees, and advocates! 

EARLY-BIRD REGISTRATION ENDS MARCH 1. 
OPERAAMERICA.ORG/CONFERENCE

Introducing Editor  
Jeremy Reynolds

›› After years writing about opera and classical music in 
various publications, I’ve discovered a few trends. Readers 
respond to stories about how the art form connects to the 

world at large. They appreciate quantifiable data, and they like 
actionable examples of successful practices in the field.  

These trends are guideposts that will help inform my tenure as 
Opera America Magazine’s editor.  

A bit about my background: I earned a pair of degrees in clarinet 
performance and English at Oberlin, where I had my first interactions with live opera as 
a musician in the pit. I spent a summer in Italy playing Puccini in Tuscan opera houses 
before earning a master’s in journalism with from Syracuse University. Currently, I’m the 
classical music critic at the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, and I’ve earned numerous local, state, 
and national press awards for articles about opera and music.   

Art and opera don’t exist in a vacuum. Here at the magazine, we’ll be digging into 
conversations and research occurring at the conjunction of music and mental health. Of 
music and education. Music and technology. Music and identity. These are all data-rich 
topics that resonate within the opera community and beyond — and topics that will 
appear in the industry-focused coverage you’ll find in these pages. 

Reach out anytime at JReynolds@operaamerica.org. 

2  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E



›› It’s difficult to keep up with the passage of time; 
typing the year 2023 feels like a science fiction 
exercise! Remarkable as it may seem, we are approaching 

the third anniversary of the onset of the COVID pandemic and the 
seismic changes it engendered — changes to every aspect of the 
creation, production, and enjoyment of art. Even as we hunger for 
a year of calmer progress, we know that uncertainty will continue 
to define the immediate future.

The Great Resignation has challenged every sector — including 
opera — to recruit and retain talented staff who can manage, 
innovate, and lead. I continue to hear across my travels and from 
our continuing member Zoom meetings that companies struggled 
through fall seasons with numerous open positions and constant 
recruitment for new staff at every level of all departments. But 

recent conversations have been particularly revealing.
The general director of a major company shared with me that his company was searching 

for a senior-level position at what seems to be a very generous salary. In his city, however, he’s 
competing with the for-profit sector, which offers stock options, bonuses, and profit sharing, 
as well as the opportunity to work in facilities that feature food courts, health clubs, and other 
amenities that are unimaginable in an opera context. In a recent visit to a healthy mid-sized 
company, a roundtable discussion with staff revealed that the most common issues among them 
were containing their hours, rationalizing their workflow, and managing remote work.

OPERA America’s most recent comprehensive Human Resources Survey was revealing. More 
than one-third of OPERA America’s Professional Company Members do not offer health insurance 
plans for employees. More than two-thirds do not offer any kind of retirement plan. With nonprofit 
arts salaries as the basis, how can young people with a desire to build careers in opera take care of 
themselves? Do they work without health insurance? Do they delay long-term savings until later 
in their lives, despite the advice from investment pundits to begin saving for retirement while 
young? Regrettably, their answer all too often is to find work in another field. And let’s not forget, 
artists in our field work under the same conditions, although they don’t even enjoy the benefit of 
paid vacations and holidays. These and other topics about the human dimension of opera will be at 
the center of discussion at Opera Conference 2023; join the conversation in Pittsburgh this May. 

The Great Resignation has been a tremendous equalizer across American industry. How 
the opera field recovers from it will require improved conditions that contribute to retention 
and fulfillment in the workplace. Over the last years of the pandemic, artists and arts workers 
have been first responders who provided solace and inspiration during long days of isolation. 
Let’s reward them by working to eliminate the expectation that a life in the arts requires 
unsustainable sacrifice.

Marc A. Scorca
President/CEO

The Human Dimension

W I N T E R  2 0 2 3   3



mozart
Jan 21 - 29, 2023

Mar 4 - 12, 2023

DAS 

RHEINGOLD
WAGNER APR 29 - MAY 7, 2023

atlantaopera.org
404.881.8885

Join us live in the theater, 
or livestream from  
your favorite device.

Experience  
The Atlanta Opera 
your way.

2022-23 SEASON

K
R

IS
TE

N
 L

O
K

E
N



N E W  T H I N K I N G  F O R  T O M O R R O W ’ S  O P E R A

UP FRONT

›› San Francisco Opera 
has its youngest 
fans to thank for 

selling out its Community 
Open House in the fall.

“We had kids from basically 
babes in arms all the way up 
to teenagers,” says Ellen  
Presley, the company’s special 
project manager. On Octo-
ber 23, about 2,200 visitors 
of all ages arrived at the War 
Memorial Opera House. Kids 

families with children to 
give the art form a try.

Some, like Colorado’s Cen-
tral City Opera (CCO), have 
made such events a part 
of their regular program-
ming. Because most of its 
audience is made up of tour-
ists, often with children 
in tow, CCO adds a fam-
ily day to one of its festival 
productions each summer. 
The family-friendly Opera 

Adventures program includes 
a range of child-friendly 
activities as a separately tick-
eted event available before 
a matinee performance. 

It’s a smaller, more inti-
mate experience. Typically, a 
few dozen attend each Opera 
Adventures program.  
Margaret Ozaki Graves, 
CCO’s associate director of 
education and community 
engagement, remembers her 

played with props in the lobby, 
took conducting lessons, 
and hopped on the operatic 
stage for the first time for a 
guided tour. “The tours were 
a total sellout,” Presley says.

The company isn’t alone 
in attempting to bring fresh 
faces to the opera. Other 
companies across the coun-
try have also programmed 
family-friendly events 
in recent years to entice 

Companies large and small are trying to tempt youngsters into the 
opera house with a variety of community-minded programs.
By PETER FEHER

Fresh Faces

San Francisco 
Opera’s Community 

Open House

mozart
Jan 21 - 29, 2023

Mar 4 - 12, 2023

DAS 

RHEINGOLD
WAGNER APR 29 - MAY 7, 2023

atlantaopera.org
404.881.8885

Join us live in the theater, 
or livestream from  
your favorite device.

Experience  
The Atlanta Opera 
your way.

2022-23 SEASON

K
R

IS
TE

N
 L

O
K

E
N

W I N T E R  2 0 2 3   5



U P  F R O N T

experience as a teaching art-
ist for Opera Adventures 
in 2019. “It was nice to give 
the students a way in,” she 
says, explaining that host-
ing Opera Adventures before 
the matinee proved a way 
to help kids connect bet-
ter with the performance. 

Other companies are 
experimenting with larg-
er-scale community day 
formats. In June, Cincinnati 
Opera organized its own free 
community open house for 
a crowd of about 500. Young 
people and adults could visit 
the costume dress-up shop 
or swing by a “Face the Music 
Mask Making Station,” in 
addition to onstage tours and 
other demos. After the open 
house, the crowd swelled to 
thousands for the opera’s 
annual Opera in the Park 
concert, a free outdoor event.

Cincinnati Opera is mak-
ing a concerted effort to 
foster relationships with 

the city that reach beyond 
the concert hall. Longtime 
partners like the Cincin-
nati Ballet and Cincinnati 
Symphony Orchestra helped 
make the day happen, as did 
less conventional partners 
ranging from the Cincinnati 
Zoo to a neighborhood ice 
cream chain. “Board mem-
bers were like, ‘We need to do 

this before every opera,’” says 
Tracy L. Wilson, the compa-
ny’s director of community 
engagement and education. 
She adds that there’s inter-
est in reprising the event, 
but no concrete plans yet, 
as such events are pricey.

In San Francisco as 
well, even though the open 
house sold out, SFO hasn’t 

pulled the trigger on decid-
ing whether it’ll reprise the 
open house, which was only 
made possible through high-
er-than-usual donations for 
special initiatives during 
the opera’s centennial sea-
son. Plus, the company is 
continuing to evaluate how 
many people will continue 
to interact with its other 
offerings, whether that’s 
buying a ticket to a main-
stage show or attending 
another community event. 

Overall, there’s been  
lots of positive, anecdotal  
feedback. Presley recalls 
a particularly positive 
response to a survey after 
the open house: “Their 
12-year-old now says opera is 
cool,” she says, laughing. 

Peter Feher is the managing 
editor of San Francisco  
Classical Voice and also a 
correspondent for the website 
Cleveland Classical.

The Sarasota Opera Costume Studio is proud to present one of the largest collection

of costumes available for rent in North America. The collection is comprised of over

50,000 costumes including 135 complete opera productions, many worn by such

opera legends as Luciano Pavarotti, Beverly Sills, and Marilyn Horne. In addition to our

opera stock, we boast a large selection of theater and theatrical costumes.

 

Our staff is available to discuss your needs or to collaborate with designers to create

their own productions no matter how large or small.

CostumeRentals@SarasotaOpera.orgSarasotaOpera.org

Over                     Opera and Theater Costumes50,000

CONTACT INFORMATION

Photo Credit: Top: Fort Worth Opera's Don Giovanni (2010), Sarasota Opera's Of Mice and Men (2013), and Fort Worth Opera's Don Giovanni (2010). Bottom: Opera Tampa's 
Tales of Hoffman (2020), Sarasota Opera's Jerusalem (2014), and Sarasota Opera's Ariadne auf Naxos (2002).

Cincinnati Opera’s Open 
House; below: A musical 

demonstration at  
San Francisco Opera

C
IN

C
IN

N
A

TI
: P

H
IL

IP
 G

R
O

SH
O

N
G

; S
FO

: K
R

IS
TE

N
 L

O
K

E
N

6  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E



The Sarasota Opera Costume Studio is proud to present one of the largest collection

of costumes available for rent in North America. The collection is comprised of over

50,000 costumes including 135 complete opera productions, many worn by such

opera legends as Luciano Pavarotti, Beverly Sills, and Marilyn Horne. In addition to our

opera stock, we boast a large selection of theater and theatrical costumes.

 

Our staff is available to discuss your needs or to collaborate with designers to create

their own productions no matter how large or small.

CostumeRentals@SarasotaOpera.orgSarasotaOpera.org

Over                     Opera and Theater Costumes50,000

CONTACT INFORMATION

Photo Credit: Top: Fort Worth Opera's Don Giovanni (2010), Sarasota Opera's Of Mice and Men (2013), and Fort Worth Opera's Don Giovanni (2010). Bottom: Opera Tampa's 
Tales of Hoffman (2020), Sarasota Opera's Jerusalem (2014), and Sarasota Opera's Ariadne auf Naxos (2002).

C
IN

C
IN

N
A

TI
: P

H
IL

IP
 G

R
O

SH
O

N
G

; S
FO

: K
R

IS
TE

N
 L

O
K

E
N



U P  F R O N T

joined Opera Philadelphia 
as its vice president of peo-
ple operations and inclusion 
at the beginning of 2022. 
“I’d heard others talk about 
[codes], but when I got to 
Opera Philadelphia and was 
put in a position where I had 
the authority to get some-
thing like this on its feet, 
I took that opportunity.”

Code Breaks
On Site Opera implemented 
its code in 2018 as a part of 
its ongoing response to the 
#MeToo movement, which 
exposed numerous inci-
dences of sexual impropriety 
in the arts as well as the 
world at large. “[Our pol-
icy] was in reaction to what 
was happening very visi-
bly in the industry,” says 
Piper Gunnarson, executive 
director at On Site Opera. 

The company’s code was 
initially about protecting 
artists in rehearsal rooms 
and at private events — 
places where higher-ups and 

donors might be more care-
free with their language and 
an artist’s personal space. 

Now, partly for liability rea-
sons, the code applies more 
broadly. It appears online as a 
part of the company’s ticket- 
buying process as well as on 
its own Values and Commit-
ments webpage. All artists, 
staff, patrons, volunteers, 
audiences, and external affil-
iates are expected to comply. 
“Like most organizations, 
we have some lawyers on 
our board, and because it’s 
their job, they’re going to 
approach [conduct codes] 
from that perspective,” Gun-
narson says. After On Site 
Opera’s aforementioned 
bathroom incident, the com-
pany reached an agreement 
with its contracted secu-
rity company not to have 
the guard in question work 
at any additional events. 

It’s tough to measure 
whether the policies are hav-
ing a tangible effect. “A code 
is not the end-all-be-all,” 
Acon says, though he also 
notes that Opera Philadel-
phia has indeed received 
fewer complaints since imple-
menting its conduct code. 
Then again, that’s not their 
only aim. These policies are 
also a way to show attend-
ees that the companies are 
at least trying to be proac-
tive and protect patrons from 
offensive behaviors and to 
make attending an opera 
a comfortable experience 
for everyone, regardless of 
their backgrounds. They’re 
another tool in the toolbox. 

Piper Starnes has written for 
Syracuse.com and Rochester 
CITY News.

Code Language
These codes address a wide 
range of potential discrimi-
natory behaviors. Minnesota 
Opera’s “Shared Values of Par-
ticipation,” which appears 
on the company’s website, 
states that the Minnesota 
Opera respects “the dignity, 
boundaries, and identities 
of all our patrons.” The com-
pany implemented its code in 
2016 but continues to revise 
and refine the language. 

Opera Philadelphia has 
posted its code online and 
inside Verizon Hall for 
patrons to read on their 
way into the theater. The 
code reads in part: “Behav-
ior that is harmful to others 
or disruptive to our com-
munal sense of belonging 
for all will not be tolerated... 
[including] all forms of dis-
crimination, harassment, 
and microaggressions.”

Derrell Acon, a former 
diversity, equity, and inclusion 
consultant who has worked 
with 35 opera companies, 

›› After a dress rehearsal 
for Stravinsky’s 
Oedipus Rex at 

Opera Philadelphia, several 
bystanders told staff that 
they’d heard an attendee 
confront a Black audience 
member to ask why he was 
sitting in a donors-only 
section. At an On Site Opera 
event in New York City, 
an externally contracted 
security guard attempted 
to stop a trans-identifying 
audience member from 
using the restroom that 
corresponded with their 
gender. At Minnesota Opera, 
a woman reported feeling 
uncomfortable because other 
attendees were commenting 
on her hair and style of dress.

“We needed to do  
something so that Black 
women are not coming to  
the theater and having their 
hair touched by strangers 
 — that’s crazy!” says 
Rocky Jones, Minnesota 
Opera’s equity, diversity, 
and inclusion director.

In recent years, all three 
of these companies as well 
as others around the coun-
try have been experimenting 
with ways to prevent these 
sorts of negative encoun-
ters. All have implemented 
company codes of conduct 
for attendees that pro-
hibit things like verbal and 
physical harassment, dis-
crimination, and any 
disruption that harms anoth-
er’s sense of belonging. 

The goal is to make opera 
a more inclusive space 
where all feel welcome. Plus, 
they provide the company 
explicit grounds for address-
ing or removing individuals 
for breaking the codes.

Several opera companies are adopting codes of conduct intended to 
stop offensive behaviors in their tracks.
By PIPER STARNES

People Protocols

SH
U

TT
E

R
ST

O
C

K

8  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E

2023 WINTER OPERA FESTIVAL
presents 

All operas performed in the original language with translations above the stage.

© ARTWORK BY  
MICHAEL VOLL, 2022

D
O

N G
IO

VANNI

MADAM
A BUTTERF LY

ERNANI

THÉRÈSE

VICTOR DeRENZI,  Artistic Director  |    RICHARD RUSSELL,  General Director

Puccini’s 
MADAMA BUTTERFLY

Feb. 18 - Mar. 24

Mozart’s 
DON GIOVANNI

Feb. 25 - Mar. 25

Verdi’s
ERNANI

Mar. 11 - 26

Massenet’s 
THÉRÈSE
Mar. 17 - 25

Paid for in part by Sarasota County Tourist Development Tax revenues. Additional support provided by: Gulf Coast Community Foundation;
Virginia B. Toulmin Foundation; and State of Florida, Department of State, Division of Arts and Culture, Florida Council on Arts & Culture.

TICKETS ON SALE NOW!
(941) 328-1300 | SARASOTAOPERA.ORG



SH
U

TT
E

R
ST

O
C

K

2023 WINTER OPERA FESTIVAL
presents 

All operas performed in the original language with translations above the stage.

© ARTWORK BY  
MICHAEL VOLL, 2022

D
O

N G
IO

VANNI

MADAM
A BUTTERF LY

ERNANI

THÉRÈSE

VICTOR DeRENZI,  Artistic Director  |    RICHARD RUSSELL,  General Director

Puccini’s 
MADAMA BUTTERFLY

Feb. 18 - Mar. 24

Mozart’s 
DON GIOVANNI

Feb. 25 - Mar. 25

Verdi’s
ERNANI

Mar. 11 - 26

Massenet’s 
THÉRÈSE
Mar. 17 - 25

Paid for in part by Sarasota County Tourist Development Tax revenues. Additional support provided by: Gulf Coast Community Foundation;
Virginia B. Toulmin Foundation; and State of Florida, Department of State, Division of Arts and Culture, Florida Council on Arts & Culture.

TICKETS ON SALE NOW!
(941) 328-1300 | SARASOTAOPERA.ORG



U P  F R O N T

so than a revenue genera-
tor,” and that there are two 
different groups in young pro-
fessional programs. The first 
comprises established pro-
fessionals who work in fields 
that offer stable salaries, like 
law, tech, or finance. They are 
further along in their careers 
and have disposable income. 
For them, opera is an avenue 
to expand their social net-
works. The second cohort of 
young professionals is made 
up of die-hard opera fans who 
just happen to be younger 

than average. They are recent 
college grads who are miss-
ing the student discounts that 
were once at their disposal. 
For them, young professional 
programs offer a way to keep 
interacting with a medium 
that’s currently out of budget. 

The New Guard’s two  
most popular annual events, 
a summer salon and a Pride 
night, record more than 100 
attendees each year. These 
events are spearheaded by 
current Executive Coun-
cil President and founding 

company, drawn in by the 
parties and promise of net-
working opportunities. 

Time will tell whether Cre-
scendo provides a short-term 
social club or a vehicle for 
driving long-term engage-
ment and subscriptions 
as members age out.

First, though, who exactly 
are these young profession-
als? Chris Cox, marketing and 
communications director at 
Pittsburgh Opera, says that its 
club, the New Guard, is “really 
an engagement program more 

›› Across the country, 
opera companies 
are aiming to entice 

younger audience members 
with membership programs 
designed especially for them. 
While the heavy discounts 
and free events are an 
added expense, many opera 
companies are treating 
these programs as audience 
cultivation, with the goal of 
turning young professionals 
into season ticket holders 
and eventually donors. “You 
really have to have a vision 
about how this might unfold 
over multiple years to pursue 
something like this,” says 
Eric Broker, Minnesota 
Opera’s former marketing and 
communications director. 
“We’re looking at the lifetime 
value of a patron versus 
selling 80 tickets for $20.” 

As it turns out, many young 
professionals like to party. 
Besides heavily discounted 
tickets and subscriptions, 
most of the programs — 
which tend to have chic, 
upbeat names like Tempo, 
BRAVO!, or Crescendo — are 
leaning on hosting special 
events like happy hours and 
post-show soirees and back-
stage events. These programs 
have memberships of doz-
ens or hundreds at different 
companies. Some, like Seat-
tle Opera’s BRAVO!, have been 
around for decades and have a 
proven track record of leading 
to subscriptions and dona-
tions. Others, like The Dallas 
Opera’s new Crescendo pro-
gram for attendees between 
the ages of 21 and 45, are pri-
marily helping draw new 
attendees. More than half 
of Crescendo’s 154 mem-
bers are brand new to the 

Young professional programs are aiming to bring new audiences  
to opera companies with a variety of incentives. 
By REBECCA SPIESS

Graduated Interest

Above: A kickoff 
event for Seattle 
Opera’s BRAVO! 
group 

Left: Pittsburgh 
Opera’s New 
Guard 

SE
A

TT
LE

: J
A

K
E 

H
A

N
SO

N
; P

IT
TS

B
U

R
G

H
: D

A
V

ID
 B

A
C

H
M

A
N

P
R

ID
E 

PA
R

TY
: D

A
P

P
E

R
 F

E
LL

O
W

; C
A

R
M

EN
: D

A
V

ID
 B

A
C

H
M

A
N

; 
R

IG
O

LE
TT

O
: C

J 
ST

A
N

D
IS

H
; S

E
A

TT
LE

 O
P

E
R

A
: J

A
K

E 
H

A
N

SO
N

10  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E



Clockwise from top: 
Minnesota Opera’s Tempo 
members at a Pride party; 
Pittsburgh Opera’s New 
Guard at opening night of 
Carmen; Tempo members at 
an afterparty for Rigoletto; 
Seattle Opera’s BRAVO! 
group 

member Michael Komo, who 
tapped his own personal net-
work to kickstart the group’s 
growth. The New Guard cal-
endar also includes around six 
pre-show happy hours — com-
plete with drink discounts 
— that are another big draw, 
Cox says. Pittsburgh Opera 
considers its program a suc-
cess, as it brings in a healthy 
number of new attendees and 
is revenue-neutral thanks 
to its membership dues.

That isn’t always the case. 
These young professional 

programs can live or die based 
on the amount of resources 
a company can invest in the 
events as well as the net-
works that their volunteer 
leaders can tap into. “If it’s a 
young company, or if it’s the 
first time starting a group 
like this, you really do need 
a charismatic leader, a mag-
net who can connect you with 
folks,” Opera Orlando’s gen-
eral director and CEO, Gabriel 
Preisser, says. That compa-
ny’s young profession club, the 
Forte Society, didn’t survive 

the pandemic, as main-
taining engagement proved 
difficult for this event-ori-
ented segment. Ultimately, 
Orlando Opera determined 
that it wasn’t worth separating 
attendees out by age and rolled 
the roughly 20 club members 
into its Ambassadors pro-
gram, which offers some of the 
same behind-the-scenes sorts 
of perks and social events for 
members who want to get 
more involved and donate. 
The Ambassadors program is 
not age-restricted. “We found 

the Ambassadors like to be 
around younger folks, and 
the young professionals liked 
to feel like they’re part of a 
larger group,” Preisser says. 

Another strategy of these 
programs is to build more 
graduated steps between 
student discounts and full 
subscribership. Minnesota 
Opera founded its Tempo 
club in 2011, and before the 
pandemic, that club had bal-
looned to an impressive 450 
members. Tempo is for oper-
agoers ages 21–45 and offers 
step-up price points to mem-
bers who age out. The logic 
is simple: Attendees who 
suddenly lose access to the 
Tempo discounts altogether 
may stop coming, but pro-
viding a bridge may ease that 
transition: “We’re really put-
ting our money where our 
mouth is with this discount 
and actively undercutting our 
ticket sales,” Broker says, not-
ing the program’s success in 
keeping patrons coming back.

Seattle Opera’s BRAVO!, 
founded 1996, provides per-
haps the best example of these 
programs’ ability to forge last-
ing relationships. BRAVO! 
discounts tickets up to 50% 
for members between the ages 
of 21 and 39 and offers a vari-
ety of happy hours and social 
events throughout the sea-
son. It’s one of the largest 
operatic young professional 
clubs in the country, and 
more than half of its mem-
bers continue subscribing 
to the company after they 
age out of the program. Cru-
cially, thanks to the company’s 
efforts to consistently engage 
and interact with the club, 
members also become donors 
faster and more consis-
tently than other patrons, the 
company notes. Non-mem-
bers tend to take more than 
three years to make that con-
sequential first donation. 
A BRAVO! member gener-
ally makes a first donation 
after a year of subscribing. 

Rebecca Spiess is a reporter at 
the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette.SE

A
TT

LE
: J

A
K

E 
H

A
N

SO
N

; P
IT

TS
B

U
R

G
H

: D
A

V
ID

 B
A

C
H

M
A

N

P
R

ID
E 

PA
R

TY
: D

A
P

P
E

R
 F

E
LL

O
W

; C
A

R
M

EN
: D

A
V

ID
 B

A
C

H
M

A
N

; 
R

IG
O

LE
TT

O
: C

J 
ST

A
N

D
IS

H
; S

E
A

TT
LE

 O
P

E
R

A
: J

A
K

E 
H

A
N

SO
N

W I N T E R  2 0 2 3   1 1



Rorem began his musical stud-
ies at the age of 12 with Margaret 
Bonds and went on to study at 
Northwestern University and 
the Curtis Institute of Music. He 
graduated from Juilliard with his 
bachelor’s degree in 1946 and mas-
ter’s degree in 1948. That same 
year, he won a Gershwin Prize for 
his Overture in C, and the prize 
money allowed him to travel to 
France and Morocco, where he 
wrote a number of his early songs. 
He was awarded a Fulbright Schol-
arship in 1951 and studied in 
Paris with Arthur Honegger.

In 1959, the Philadelphia Orches-
tra premiered Rorem’s tone poem 
Eagles, and the New York Phil-
harmonic gave the premiere of 
his acclaimed Symphony No. 3. 
His first full-length opera, Miss 
Julie, premiered at New York City 
Opera in 1965. Four decades later, 
Rorem wrote his other full-length 
opera, Our Town, which premiered 
at Lake George Opera (now Opera 
Saratoga) in 2006. He also com-
posed a handful of short chamber 
operas, including Three Sisters 
Who Are Not Sisters (1968), set 
to a libretto by Gertrude Stein. 
He was awarded the 1976 Pulit-
zer Prize for Music for his Air 
Music: Ten Etudes for orchestra.

Rorem is best remembered 
as a master of the American art 
song, having written over 500 
songs and song cycles. His 1998 
song cycle Evidence of Things Not 
Seen, consisting of 36 songs set-
ting texts by a range of poets from 
Walt Whitman to Mark Doty, is 
considered his masterwork. 

Brandon Gibson, bass-baritone 
and managing director of Mar-
ble City Opera, died on November 
16 at the age of 36. Gibson wrote 
the libretto for I Can’t Breathe, 
about the police murder of George 
Floyd, which premiered at Mar-
ble City Opera earlier this year. 
He performed with Knoxville 
Opera, the Clarence Brown The-
atre, and Marble City Opera. 

Mezzo-soprano Joanna Simon, 85, 
died on October 19. Simon made 
her debut in 1962 as Cherubino at 

T R A N S I T I O N S

Tehvon Fowler-Chapman has 
joined LA Opera as vice presi-
dent of Connects, the compa-
ny’s education and community 
engagement initiative. 

Spoleto Festival USA has  
welcomed Chief Financial  
Officer Brent Dickman, Chief  
Operating Office Dexter Foxworth,  
Lead Producer Liz Keller-Tripp,  
and Chief Marketing Officer  
Katharine Laidlaw. 

Lesley Hunter has joined HERE 
as managing director, a newly 
created role that is part of a 
leadership restructuring. 

Opera Theatre of Saint Louis has  
extended the contract of General  
Director Andrew Jorgensen  
through 2028.

Lakes Area Music Festival  
has hired Daniel Meyers as 
director of development. 

IN Series has welcomed  
Adrienne Starr as its new 
managing director. 

Reed W. Smith, general  
director of Anchorage Opera,  
announced that he will retire  
in May 2023. 

Karen Stone, a stage director who 
has led companies including The 
Dallas Opera and Opera Graz,  has 
been appointed director of Opera 
Europa, OPERA America’s part-
ner organization in Europe.  

The Glimmerglass Festival has 
named its outgoing leader,  
Francesca Zambello, as artis-
tic and general director emerita. 

Annapolis Opera Company 
has hired Jane Weaver as 
director of development.

K U D O S

Yuval Sharon, artistic director of 
Detroit Opera and The Industry, 
was named to Time magazine’s 
2022 “Time100 Next List,” which 
recognizes 100 rising figures in 
industries around the world. 

San Francisco Opera awarded its 
highest honor, the San Francisco 
Opera Medal, to mezzo-soprano 
Catherine Cook, bass Ferruccio 
Furlanetto, and bass-baritones 
Philip Skinner and Dale Travis.

Soprano Leah Hawkins is the 
winner of Washington National 
Opera’s 2022 Marian Anderson  
Vocal Award, which recognizes  
a young American singer with 
outstanding promise for a  
significant career.
 
The recipients of this year’s  
Opera News Awards are soprano 
Lise Davidsen, soprano Erin 
Morley, and tenor and educator  
George Shirley. 

Rebecca Hass, Pacific Opera  
Victoria’s director of engagement  
programs and partnerships, 
received the inaugural Nada  
Ristich Change Maker Award at 
Opera Canada’s annual awards 
ceremony. (Hass is a member of 
Opera America Magazine’s  
Editorial Advisory Committee.)

I N  M E M O R I A M

Rorem

The Pulitzer 
Prize-winning 
American com-
poser Ned Rorem 
died on November 

18 in New York. He was 99. 

To submit items 
for potential 
inclusion in 
People, or to 
share any news 
about your 
company, email 
PressReleases@
operaamerica.org.

Pe
op

le

C
H

R
IS

TI
A

N
 S

TE
IN

E
R

12  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E



C
H

R
IS

TI
A

N
 S

TE
IN

E
R

+ 
EXCLUSIVE REVIEWS,  

VIDEOS AND ARTICLES ON  
OPERANEWS.COM FOR 

ALL SUBSCRIBERS

SPECIAL  
INTRODUCTORY

OFFER!

SUBSCRIBE TO PRINT AND DIGITAL EDITIONS AT
WWW.OPERANEWS.COM/FRIENDS

Download the OPERA NEWS app from the App StoreSM and the Google Play™ Store and  
read each month’s issue on your iPhone®, iPad® and Android™ devices.

1 YEAR PRINT  
+ Digital Editions  $33.99

2 YEAR PRINT  
+ Digital Editions  $55.99

1 YEAR DIGITAL  
EDITION ONLY  $26.99

* Note all international/Canadian orders incur an annual $40 S&H fee

GET THE LATEST IN-DEPTH FEATURES, INTERVIEWS,  
 RECORDINGS AND PERFORMANCE REVIEWS. 

2022_OperaAmericaAD.FINAL.indd   12022_OperaAmericaAD.FINAL.indd   1 11/8/22   5:18 PM11/8/22   5:18 PM



the New York City Opera and went 
on to premiere several roles in 
1960s and 1970s, including the title 
role in Pasatieri’s Black Widow at 
Seattle Opera and Pelagia in Star-
er’s The Last Lover at Caramoor. 
She also sang with the New York 
Philharmonic, Pittsburgh Sym-
phony Orchestra, Philadelphia 
Orchestra, and many others.

Italian tenor Daniele Barone 
died on November 5 at the age 
of 92. Barone made his Metro-
politan Opera debut in 1956 as 
Cavaradossi in Tosca and sang 
over 54 performances with the 
company through 1962, earning 

acclaim for his interpretations 
of Puccini and Verdi roles. He 
frequently sang with the Philadel-
phia Grand Opera Company and 
Philadelphia Lyric Opera Com-
pany throughout the 1960s. 

Philanthropist and opera enthu-
siast Dr. John Serrage, a long-
time trustee of Opera Maine, died 
on October 21. An accomplished 
pediatrician, Serrage served 
as Maine’s director of mater-
nal and child health before retir-
ing in 1988 and pursuing a second 
career as an archaeologist. Ser-
rage’s association with Opera 
Maine began with the company’s 

founding in 1994, and he remained 
an active trustee until his death. 
In 2018, he was awarded the 
National Opera Trustee Recogni-
tion Award from OPERA America.

Richard Best, a bass-baritone 
who sang 555 performances of 29 
roles at the Metropolitan Opera 
for over 20 years, died on May 17 
at age 87. In addition to his career 
at the Met, he appeared with the 
Santa Fe Opera, San Francisco 
Opera, Lyric Opera of Chicago, 
and Paris Opera. Trained as a pia-
nist, organist, and singer, Best 
taught for 20 years at Southern 
Illinois University Carbondale.

Pe
op

le

14  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E

Dedicated to the Understanding & Insight 
of Richard Wagner’s Music

UPCOMING EVENTS

Please visit our website for additional information  |  www.trianglewagnersociety.com
(919) 383-5998  |  info@trianglewagnersociety.com

FEBRUARY 5, 2023
Victoria Bond: LECTURE ON Wagner’s Women

MARCH 5, 2023
Andrea Moore Healey and Daniel Schlosberg: RECITAL ON Wagner’s French Connection

APRIL 23, 2023
Jim Holman: LECTURE ON The Wagner Symphony



2023 Festival Season 
June 30 - July 23
Bizet  CARMEN   
Bartók  BLUEBEARD’S CASTLE   
Prokofiev  THE LOVE FOR THREE ORANGES   
Kander/Gumbel  dwb (driving while black) 
Redler/Dye  THE FALLING AND THE RISING

“Such high production values and     
  careful casting make DMMO a find...”

 -HEIDI WALESON,  THE WALL STREET JOURNAL

DMMO.ORG  |  515-961-6221



By HANNAH EDGAR

SILENT

APPLAUSE

New ways of 
connecting opera 
with disabled 
communities are 
resonating around 
North America.



he creative team behind Opera Mariposa 
didn’t set out to start North America’s only 
opera company by and for disabled artists. Nor 
did they have lofty goals of changing the opera 
world. When sisters Stephanie and Jacque-
line Ko, who have lived with post-viral chronic 
fatigue syndrome since childhood, founded 
Opera Mariposa in 2012, they simply wanted 

to support  singers treading their way through a grueling industry.
Stephanie Ko, Opera Mariposa’s general manager, says she was 

surprised when someone pointed out that the company was “disabil-
ity-run and disability-led.” 

The end result of their efforts: a hyperflexible company that baked 
accessibility into its core values from the beginning. In its total com-
mitment to access, Mariposa remains a conspicuous outlier in the 
opera world. (For example, the company has opted to stick to stream-
ing for the foreseeable future to optimize audience access and safety.) 

Such efforts are resonating with this community. Robin Hahn was 
diagnosed in adulthood with hypermobile Ehlers-Danlos Syndrome 
(hEDS), a connective tissue disorder correlated to pain, fatigue, and 
joint damage. A childhood friend of the Kos, she cut her touring 
career short to return to Vancouver, where Opera Mariposa is based. 
“I tried my hand at the more traditional way of being an opera singer, 
and my body said no,” Hahn says. “Luckily, because Mariposa existed, 
there was already a support space for me.” 

Now that the pandemic has set access needs in even greater relief, 
other opera companies on the more “traditional” side of things have 
asked themselves hard questions. Like: Was their “normal” — one-
size-fits-all venue accommodations, tough rehearsal schedules, 
last-minute casting calls — ever accessible to begin with?  To answer 
that question, some companies are working to reimagine the art 
form from the ground up. 

T O U C H  A N D  T E C H
Opera Birmingham addresses these challenges head-on with Touch, 
a new opera by composer Carla Lucero and librettist Marianna Mott 
Newirth about Helen Keller and her teacher, Anne Sullivan. The Janu-
ary 2024 premiere will inaugurate enhanced access accommodations 
for all subsequent Opera Birmingham productions. These include 
an ASL interpreter, personal supertitles displayable on phones and 
tablets, and braille program notes provided by the Alabama Insti-
tute for Deaf and Blind (AIDB). Crucially, Touch’s disabled characters 
are played by disabled actors. Keller will be portrayed by a low-vision 
and/or low-hearing actress onstage, with her voice embodied by a 
small vocal ensemble.

Keller herself grew up northwest of Birmingham, in Tuscumbia, 
Alabama, and is an icon at AIDB (though Keller herself attended 
Perkins School for the Blind outside Boston). Even so, AIDB Presi-
dent John Mascia, who attended workshops of Touch along with local  
d/Deaf, b/Blind, and DeafBlind community members, says the opera 
expanded his horizons in more ways than one.  

“I left the first reading having learned something about Helen 
Keller, and I’ve been in the field a long, long time,” Mascia says. “But I 
have to be really honest, when I first heard [about Touch], I wondered, 
‘Why would DeafBlind people go to an opera?’ But that’s not correct 
— they just experience it differently. We have to be really careful not 
to limit people’s experiences with the arts based on stereotypes.”

TSILENT

APPLAUSE
ST

E
P

H
A

N
IE

 K
O

Jacqueline Ko in 
Opera Mariposa’s 
Benefit + 
Awareness event

W I N T E R  2 0 2 3   1 7



Festival during the 2024–2025 season, has collaborated with 
Enact:Lab outside Copenhagen and AI researchers at the 
Georgia Institute of Technology and New York University to 
explore speech recognition technologies for those with non-
standard speech. Real-life research will form the basis for 
the opera’s dystopian scenario, in which a mother’s nonver-
bal son has been non-consensually recruited into a dystopian 
science experiment. After some initial hesitation, Shaugh-
nessy landed on the concept by basing it more directly upon 
her relationship with her son, Cal, who has cerebral palsy and 
is nonverbal. 

“I’m a word person, so that was sort of a paradox. How do we 

Some presenters are teaming up with high-tech collaborators 
to enhance those artistic experiences. For example, engineers 
with “Music: Not Impossible” have designed a wireless wear-
able system that transmutes the experience of listening to live 
music to accommodate d/Deaf audiences. Twenty-four differ-
ent actuators — embedded on a vest and strapped to listeners’ 
wrists and ankles — vibrate in time to live music. The organi-
zation has previously partnered with Opera Philadelphia (with 
another collaboration planned for 2023), the International 
Brazilian Opera Company, Lincoln Center, and more. 

Another example: Sensorium Ex, an opera by Paola Prestini 
and Brenda Shaughnessy set to premiere at the PROTOTYPE FI

D
EL

IO
: D

U
ST

IN
 D

O
W

N
IN

G
; S

EN
SO

R
IU

M
 E

X:
 

JE
R

E
M

E
O

 L
E 

C
O

R
D

E
U

R
; M

O
ST

LY
 M

O
ZA

R
T:

 
SA

C
H

Y
N

 M
IT

A
L;

 S
IL

E
N

T 
D

IS
C

O
: K

E
V

IN
 Y

A
TA

R
O

LA

18  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E



relearn to communicate with our own kid?” Shaughnessy says. 
“We had to create a whole new communicative space, which is 
exactly the kind of thing that we’re trying to do in the opera.”

Like Touch, Sensorium Ex will feature a mixed-ability cast. 
Choreographer and Associate Director Jerron Herman, him-
self a dancer with cerebral palsy, says the opera consciously 
rejects past binaries about disability and ability. “The charac-
ters will share disability identities and also subvert them. That 
sometimes presents another layer of conflict [in the opera],” 
Herman says.

S I L E N T  A P P L AU S E
Touch and Sensorium Ex’s shared goals are not only to depict 
disability with dignity onstage but to reach disabled audiences. 
This has a hugely successful precedent in the Los Angeles 
Philharmonic’s multilingual Fidelio. The brainchild of Music 
Director Gustavo Dudamel, this semi-staged production was 
first performed to a packed Walt Disney Hall last April and will 

be reprised and toured in the 2023–2024 season. 
It pairs singers with signing actors from L.A.’s 
Deaf West Theatre company and the Los Ange-
les Master Chorale with El Sistema’s Coro de 
Manos Blancas, which performs in Venezuelan 
Sign Language. 

Director Alberto Arvelo opted to trade all spo-
ken recitatives for signed ones, with supertitles, 
ensuring that everyone in the hall would experi-
ence those silent moments together. “By the time 
Beethoven wrote the piece, he was deaf,” Deaf 
West Artistic Director DJ Kurs wrote in an email. 
“The physicality and expressiveness of sign lan-
guage lend so much to the piece and our overall 
impression of Beethoven’s desired result.”

Bass-baritone Ryan Speedo Green, who 
sang Rocco in the 2022 production and stars 
in Terence Blanchard’s Champion at the Met-
ropolitan Opera this spring, says working 
with d/Deaf actor Russell Harvard “gave me 
a deeper understanding of music. “I started 
asking him what certain words meant, like 
‘death,’ ‘love,’ ‘together,’ ‘friendship.’ At some 
point during rehearsals, I found myself sign-
ing with him in certain parts,” Green says. “It 
made me realize how important my body lan-
guage is to the viewer.” 

Those in attendance at that first Fidelio likely 
carry the performance with them still, too. 
Between scenes and arias, about a quarter of the 
Walt Disney Hall audience shook their hands 
in the air to signal applause. By the end, hear-
ing audiences started doing the same — music 
punctuated by silent ovations, and not a whit 
less enthusiastic. 

Hannah Edgar is a freelance music journalist 
and researcher, writing most often for the Chicago  
Tribune as its classical and jazz critic.

Clockwise from top left: 
Fidelio, performed by 
the LA Philharmonic, 
Deaf West Theatre, the 
Los Angeles Master 
Chorale, and El Coro 
de Manos Blancas; A 
workshop of Sensorium 
Ex at Artscape in 
Capetown, South 
Africa; the Sensorium Ex 
workshop; Technology 
from Music: Not 
Impossible in use at 
Lincoln Center’s Mostly 
Mozart Festival; Lincoln 
Center’s silent disco at 
“An Evening of Access 
Magic”

FI
D

EL
IO

: D
U

ST
IN

 D
O

W
N

IN
G

; S
EN

SO
R

IU
M

 E
X:

 
JE

R
E

M
E

O
 L

E 
C

O
R

D
E

U
R

; M
O

ST
LY

 M
O

ZA
R

T:
 

SA
C

H
Y

N
 M

IT
A

L;
 S

IL
E

N
T 

D
IS

C
O

: K
E

V
IN

 Y
A

TA
R

O
LA

W I N T E R  2 0 2 3   1 9



R E T I R I N G

B L A C K F A C E
RECENT INSTANCES OF BLACKFACE ON THE OPERA STAGE 

HAVE SPARKED DISCUSSION IN THE FIELD ABOUT MOVING 

PAST THIS HARMFUL PRACTICE ONCE AND FOR ALL. 

By NAV EEN KUMAR

K
E

N
 H

O
W

A
R

D

20  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E



C
Conventions in opera have long evolved to protect the 
well-being of artists and audiences alike. When the use 
of oil lamps on stage caused opera house fires in the 
early 20th century, opera companies reacted with com-
mon-sense safety codes to prevent future damage. More 
recently, some have been rolling out “codes of conduct” 
to discourage and eliminate offensive behaviors among 
employees and attendees. Currently, some companies are 
in the early stages of rolling out stronger anti-harass-
ment guidelines to codify protections and procedures. 
Some harmful practices, however, have persisted far lon-
ger than they should have.  

Despite the fact that other industries like theater and 
Hollywood abandoned the practice of Blackface and Yel-
lowface long ago, it has stubbornly persisted on some 
operatic stages to this day. Still, many of the major play-
ers in opera have banned Blackface at this point, often 
due to negative reactions from performers or audiences. 
In 2015, the Met discontinued the practice following 
backlash over promotional materials for a production of 
Otello. Numerous other companies have followed suit, 
including the Paris Opera, which banned Blackface in 
response to a petition from artists and staff in 2021, a 
year after worldwide protests against anti-Black racism 
prompted self-reflection across numerous industries. 

In summer 2022, however, a flurry of controversy 
over the Arena di Verona’s summer 2022 production of 
Aida, which used Blackface — as well as other incidents 
that prompted artists to speak out —sparked wider 

recognition of the damage the practice causes to indi-
viduals and communities, and has emphasized the need 
for change. “We have to acknowledge the global impact 
of Blackface, and the responsibility we have to be more 
creative about how we tell stories,” says OPERA America 
Social Justice Advisor Quodesia Johnson. “Tradition does 
not outweigh people’s dignity.”  

HISTORICAL  TR ADITIONS 
The practice of changing one’s appearance through 
makeup in theater dates back to medieval times, when 
actors appeared covered in soot to portray the souls of 
the damned, continuing a long association of dark skin 
with degradation. The custom became more popular 
during Shakespeare’s time, when male actors donned 
feminine clothes to play women and dark makeup to play 
people with more melanated skin, particularly Africans 
(and people of African descent, such as Black Moors). 
Later, as Western European colonization advanced 
across Africa, Asia, and the Americas in the 17th century 
and beyond, Blackface took on a more distinct symbolic 
weight and purpose.  

“Blackface was used as a propaganda tactic to dehu-
manize people as the enemy or as property,” says Tara A. 
Melvin, director of community partnerships and educa-
tion at New Orleans Opera. Imagining people from other 
cultures as exaggerated caricatures was a way of denying 
their humanity and, in the case of Black Africans, justi-
fying their enslavement. Europe exported Blackface to 
the U.S., where, in the 1800s, it developed into the tradi-
tion of minstrelsy, perpetuating racist stereotypes used 
to uphold chattel slavery and, later, Jim Crow. 

Some have argued that the use of Blackface today hon-
ors opera’s performance traditions, choosing to ignore 
the racism inherent to them. But such arguments are, at 
least in the case of Aida, historically inaccurate. In draw-
ings from the Cairo premiere, in 1871, and from the Milan 
premiere the following year — a production with which 
Verdi was directly involved — “the soprano Teresa Stolz 
is not in Blackface,” Melvin points out. The use of Black-
face in Aida came decades later, in 1913, “when Italy had 
tried to colonize Ethiopia and was on its way to trying a 
second time,” Melvin says, thereby presenting a reason to 
emphasize the otherness of Ethiopians on stage through 
the practice of Blackface. Considering opera’s historical 
function in this light — as a way of influencing how peo-
ple imagine the lives of others — it becomes essential to 
examine what messages it continues to send.  

HARMFUL CONSEQUENCES 
Similar to other art forms, opera shapes cultural 
sentiments about who is worthy to be seen as fully 
three-dimensional. At best, the continued use of 
Blackface perpetuates racist stereotypes. At worst, it 
contributes to the widespread, global trend of dehuman-
izing Black people. “If you don’t have lived experiences 
that challenge those negative representations, you walk K

E
N

 H
O

W
A

R
D

George Gagnidze and Latonia Moore in 
Aida at the Metropolitan Opera 

W I N T E R  2 0 2 3   2 1



away with misunderstandings about people that 
are wholly untrue,” says Antonio C. Cuyler, profes-
sor of music at the University of Michigan. “Black and 
brown people all over the world are being murdered 
because they are dehumanized,” Melvin adds. A sim-
ilar trend has become evident in the swell of violence 
against Asian Americans, he notes, pointing to how 
Yellowface can contribute to whether Asian people are 
seen as fully human in cultural narratives. 

Of course, the harm of Blackface is most deeply 
felt by those hoping to find themselves reflected in 
the culture, but who are confronted with demeaning 
caricatures instead. “There’s a correlation between 
self-esteem and negative portrayals of Black people 
in arts and media,” Cuyler says — which includes see-
ing one’s cultural identity made into a mockery or 
reduced to a costume. 

The question of whose perspectives are taken into 
account in creating operatic productions is becom-
ing increasingly pressing behind the scenes, says 
Andrea Joy Pearson, formerly director of belonging 
and inclusion at Opera Omaha. “Opera is continu-
ally and willingly behind because there’s a strong 
sense of elitism and gatekeeping,” Pearson says. She 
adds that conversations about what is appropriate 
to put onstage need to happen proactively, in con-
junction with the community and with more diverse 
senior leadership, rather than in reaction to criti-
cism. “Opera has been willing to put the comfort of 
tradition over the discomfort and dignity of the com-
munity,” she says. “That in itself is White supremacy.” 

UNDERESTIMATING AUDIENCES 
Blackface has also been used to obscure the industry’s 
lack of progress in developing a more inclusive and 
expansive pool of professional artists. Using Blackface 
long negated the need to foster a more diverse pipe-
line of talent. In recent years, there’s been a stronger 
push in the performing arts for characters of Color on 
stage to be portrayed by artists who share their iden-
tities. At the same time, artists of Color should not 
be limited to playing a narrow selection of roles in a 
repertoire that has long centered White creators and 
narratives. This sort of pigeonholing would only fur-
ther prolong the exclusionary legacy of Blackface.

Artists, both on stage and behind the scenes, may 
also be sensitive to the consequences of speaking out 
against the use of Blackface and aware of their lim-
ited say in creative decisions. That includes hair and 
makeup designers, who are not often included in 
conceptual conversations with directors and senior 
leadership about the overall look of a production. In 
fact, designers have often found themselves in diffi-
cult positions, negotiating what they’re willing to do.  

“I don’t think there is any problem that Black-
face solves,” says hair and makeup designer Anne 
Ford-Coates, whose work includes a decade at Wash-
ington National Opera and The Glimmerglass 
Festival. When a non-Black actor is cast as Aida or 
Otello, for example, the idea that Blackface is neces-
sary for audiences to follow the story discounts the 
powers of attendees’ imaginations. “Opera audiences O

TE
LL

O
: K

E
N

 H
O

W
A

R
D

; P
E

A
R

SO
N

: J
O

SH
 F

O
O

FO
R

D
-C

O
A

TE
S:

 K
A

R
LI

 C
A

D
E

L;
 M

E
LV

IN
: C

Y
R

U
S 

W
A

SH
IN

G
TO

N
; A

ID
A

: K
E

N
 H

O
W

A
R

D
; C

U
Y

LE
R

: A
N

N
A

 P
R

E
N

TI
SS

 

Aleksandrs Antonenko (in 
foreground) and Željko Lučić 
in the Met’s 2015 Otello Andrea Joy Pearson Tara A. Melvin

Anne Ford-
Coates applies 
Eric Owens’ 
makeup 
for The 
Glimmerglass 
Festival’s 2012 
Aida

22  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E



are capable of thinking figuratively, poetically, and 
allegorically,” Coates says. “They do not need to be 
spoon-fed literal Blackface to understand text, or 
even subtext.” 

Indeed, underestimating audiences is antithet-
ical to the art form itself. “Opera is about pushing 
the envelope and wanting people to have conversa-
tions,” Melvin says. “Verdi wanted people to talk. 
Mozart never anticipated his opera to be produced the 
same way twice. These people expected their art to 
move you.” They intended for opera to be alive in the 
moment and in direct conversation with attendees in 
the room.  

NECESSARY EVOLUTION 
One of opera’s foundational missions is to connect 

with people and bring audiences together. “We are 
nonprofits because we are here to serve the commu-
nity,” Pearson says, adding that companies can and 
should invite their surrounding communities to be 
a part of the conversation about moving the industry 
forward. “Blackface is a stereotype and a simplifica-
tion,” she says. “The opposite side of that is letting 
there be a variety of perspectives.” Since 2020, opera 
companies around the country have made a wave of 
new hires for social justice positions to address con-
cerns around diversity and inclusion. But Pearson 
emphasizes that there’s much work to be done.  

“Where some in the American opera community 
are struggling right now is, they’re willing to have 
a Black face in the room, but they don’t want a Black 

person, and all the cultural nuances and personal-
ities that come with a Black person,” Pearson says, 
likening the situation to a contemporary iteration of 
Blackface off stage. The onus for calling out bad prac-
tices and pushing for change has also fallen mostly 
on Black artists, administrators, and audiences, 
which places an undue burden of responsibility 
on those who’ve been disproportionately harmed. 
Pearson also says that companies need to foster an 
environment where artists are comfortable voicing 
concerns. “We need to stop seeing people who speak 
up as a problem, but as opportunities for improve-
ment,” she adds.    

Developing more work that authentically and accu-
rately represents a diverse range of people is also key 
to opera’s ability to appeal to new audiences. “It’s 
so important that composers of the global majority 
are writing new narratives about racialized groups 
that are informed by their lived experiences,” Cuyler 
says. “By doing so, they reinvigorate art forms with 
the spirit of what they were designed to do, which is 
to connect people of all backgrounds.” Or, to put it 
more bluntly — “if you’re asking people to buy into an 
imaginary world where they don’t necessarily control 
the way they’re represented, why wouldn’t they just 
get a Netflix subscription for only $20 a month?” Mel-
vin asks. “Because that’s our competition.”  

Naveen Kumar is a culture critic and journalist whose 
recent work has appeared in The New York Times, Vari-
ety, and The Daily Beast. O

TE
LL

O
: K

E
N

 H
O

W
A

R
D

; P
E

A
R

SO
N

: J
O

SH
 F

O
O

FO
R

D
-C

O
A

TE
S:

 K
A

R
LI

 C
A

D
E

L;
 M

E
LV

IN
: C

Y
R

U
S 

W
A

SH
IN

G
TO

N
; A

ID
A

: K
E

N
 H

O
W

A
R

D
; C

U
Y

LE
R

: A
N

N
A

 P
R

E
N

TI
SS

 

Antonio C. Cuyler
Michelle Bradley in 
Aida at the Met

W I N T E R  2 0 2 3   2 3



By JEREMY REY NOLDS

MANY OPERA 
COMPANIES’ 
SUBSCRIPTIONS 
AND TICKET 
SALES HAVE 
NOT BOUNCED 
BACK TO PRE-
PANDEMIC RATES, 
BUT THE NUMBER 
OF ATTENDEES 
BRAND NEW TO 
THE ART FORM 
HAS JUMPED 
SIGNIFICANTLY.

THEIR
FIRST

TIME

Christian Sanders and 
Lisa Marie Rogali in 
Minnesota Opera’s 
Edward Tulane

24  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E



he Miraculous Journey of Edward Tulane 
details the story of a self-obsessed por-
celain rabbit learning to love someone 
besides himself. The children’s book won 
Minnesota author Kate DiCamillo sev-

eral awards and has remained a heartwarming 
staple nationwide since its publication. In Octo-
ber, Minnesota Opera premiered an adaptation of 
Edward’s grand adventures with music by Paola 
Prestini and a libretto by Mark Campbell. “We 
had girl scouts from all the way out in California 
come to Minnesota because Edward Tulane was 
their favorite book,” says Ryan Taylor, the compa-
ny’s president and general director. In fact, around 
10% of the crowd, which ranged in age from young 
children to grandparents, were brand new to the 
company, drawn in by the popularity of the book. 

T

Opera companies are struggling 
with diminished subscriptions and 
attendance in the wake of the pan-
demic. However, there is some 
good news: Record numbers of 
“new-to-file” patrons, or attendees 
completely new to the companies, 
are purchasing tickets. Finger Lakes 
Opera, a small summer festival 
company, notes that about a third of 
attendees were new faces at a per-
formance of Mozart’s Così fan tutte 
at Rochester’s Memorial Art Gal-
lery. About a quarter of attendees 
at Portland Opera’s November 2022 
production of Carmen were new to 
file as well. The same was true at 
North Carolina Opera’s March 2022 
premiere of Sanctuary Road (Paul 
Moravec, music; Mark Campbell, 
libretto). The list continues.

There are several driving causes 
here. First, the pandemic caused 
significant migration through-
out the country, including among 
operagoers who may have found 
themselves attending familiar 
operas in unfamiliar cities. Second, 
companies are striking chords with 
new communities through sto-
ries that are well-known in other 
media or have more contemporary 
appeal, like at Minnesota Opera. 
Companies also formed new strate-
gic relationships with community 
partners to get the word out to 
potential attendees who hadn’t yet 

C
O

R
Y 

W
E

A
V

E
R



been reached. And finally, it’s possible 
that companies’ digital efforts during 
the pandemic may have helped whet the 
curiosity of potential attendees.

Companies are keeping perspective — 
the number of new attendees isn’t high 
enough to replace the number of regular 
subscribers lost during COVID. However, 
if opera companies can continue to draw 
increasing numbers of new attendees, 
it’s certainly a step toward gaining back 
lost revenue. The question that has com-
pany leaders on the edge of their seats is 
whether they’ll be able to regularly entice 
these new attendees back into the theater 
or if the field will continue to experience 
this higher show-to-show turnover.

 NOVEL RELATIONSHIPS 
Finger Lakes Opera, which doesn’t have 
a dedicated home hall, celebrated its 
10th anniversary season in July with per-
formances at six different locations, 
including the Memorial Art Gallery. “We 
actually sold out the art museum,” says 
Elizabeth Long, the opera’s executive 
director. Long herself reached out to dif-
ferent venues to inquire about renting 
space and collaborating. At the gallery, 
about a third of that audience — around 
70 people — took advantage of a discount 
code for museum members, suggesting 
some cross-pollination. Long says the 
gallery was pleased with the partnership 
and that the company will continue to 
work with the museum next summer.

In Nebraska, Opera Omaha shares its 
performing space with a Broadway-pre-
senting organization. The opera company 
produces three operas a year, and during 
the previous season sandwiched perfor-
mances of Sweeney Todd in March 2022 
between Tchaikovsky’s Eugene Onegin and 
Bellini’s The Capulets and the Montagues. 
More than half of all Sweeney attendees 
were brand new to Opera Omaha, with 
many of the new attendees crossing over 
from the Broadway presenter. “This was 
right after Sondheim had passed away,” 
says Audience Development Manager 
Howard Coffin, noting that that coinci-
dence may have increased sales. Opera 
Omaha, like most companies, offers 
attendees discounts to return for addi-
tional productions and tracks how many 
attendees continue to engage with the 
company. Only about 1.5% of the new 
attendees from Sweeney Todd subscribed 
to the 2022–2023 season. That figure var-
ies by company. 

In addition to partnering with venues, 
some companies turned to third parties 
to get the word out about performances. FI

N
G

E
R

 L
A

K
E

S:
 D

A
V

E 
JO

N
E

S,
 E

M
P

IR
E 

W
E

ST
 P

H
O

TO
; H

B
C

U
 N

IG
H

T:
 

K
E

N
 D

E
M

E
R

Y;
 B

O
ST

O
N

 B
A

R
O

Q
U

E
: G

B
H

 P
R

O
D

U
C

TI
O

N
 G

R
O

U
P

Finger Lakes Opera performs at 
Rochester’s Memorial Art Gallery

Students and administrators of 
Shaw University at North Carolina 
Opera’s HBCU Night at the Opera

Boston Baroque’s Amadigi di 
Gaula, with Camille Ortiz and 
Anthony Roth Costanzo

26  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E



Seattle Opera’s marketing department 
reached out to the news and entertain-
ment site Converge Media, a publication 
that reports on and for Seattle’s Black 
community, to place advertisements 
and request coverage for the opera’s Feb-
ruary 2022 production of Blue (Jeanine 
Tesori, music; Tazewell Thompson, 
libretto). Blue, which premiered in 2019 
at the Glimmerglass Festival, centers 
on a Black police officer and the ten-
sions between his job and his family and 
community. Over the course of its seven 
performances in Seattle, Blue pulled in 
more than 1,500 new ticket buyers, about 
a sixth of the production’s overall attend-
ees. About half of those newcomers 
identified as Black, Indigenous, or people 
of color. “We’re still trying to figure out 
what our audience five years from now is 
going to look like,” says Kristina Murti, 
Seattle’s director of marketing and com-
munications. “Bringing new people into 
the fold was always important to us, but 
as we recover from the pandemic, it’s 
more important than ever.”

While the company’s relationship 
with Converge Media began due to 
Blue’s specific narrative, it has evolved 
into an ongoing partnership. Converge 
has continued to send a correspon-
dent, TraeAnna Holiday, to cover the 
opera’s productions of other works from 
the inherited repertoire. Holiday has 
attended productions ranging from 
Mozart’s The Marriage of Figaro to Wag-
ner’s Tristan and Isolde. “I didn’t feel like 
[opera] was a space for me. ... That’s 
changed for me since I started going to 
the opera,” she said while being inter-
viewed for a November Seattle Opera 
blog post. “I mean, when a character feels 
something, those emotions come across 
so strongly, right?” she said. “I didn’t 
know that that was something opera 
could do.” Seattle Opera now places paid 
advertisements with Converge, as well.

North Carolina Opera (NCO) in Raleigh 
also made overtures specifically to the 
Black community for its March 2022 pre-
miere of Sanctuary Road, an opera based 
on The Underground Railroad Records, 
an 1872 book by abolitionist leader Wil-
liam Still. “We partnered with a couple 
of HBCUs in the area, primarily Shaw 
University,” explains Angela Grant, the 
company’s director of marketing. The 
opera company presented Sanctuary Road 
as an educational opportunity, with dis-
counts for college students and talkbacks 
with attendees after performances. The 
opera sold out and drew around 700 new 
attendees, about 35% of the 2,000 total 

attendees. Shaw also hosted a post-per-
formance reception for students and 
artists alike. 

Like Seattle Opera, NCO is maintain-
ing this relationship. The company has 
continued working with Shaw and in the 
fall performed a free concert on campus 
as part of Shaw’s Founders’ Week. Leader-
ship at Shaw University — who took great 
interest in Sanctuary Road and helped 
promote the opera on a volunteer basis 
— has also joined NCO’s advisory com-
mittee, which weighs in on the company’s 
repertoire selection and community 
engagement plans.

 REPRISES 
Most every opera company created some 
sort of digital content during the pan-
demic to keep in touch with patrons and 
maintain engagement. These efforts 
were fruitful — at many companies, even 
though revenue evaporated, donations 
increased significantly. Plus, these digital 
offerings actually caught the attention of 
significant swaths of people who hadn’t 
engaged with opera companies before. 
According to Jen Benoit-Bryan, presi-
dent at Slover Linett Audience Research, 
opera companies saw more engagement 
from people who hadn’t been through 
their doors in recent years than did any 
other art form. “About 57% of people who 
hadn’t previously engaged with opera 
companies did so through digital chan-
nels during the pandemic,” she says. 

This doesn’t necessarily prove that 
digital offerings brought in more new 
attendees when companies got back on 
stage, but it’s possible that they helped. 
Take Boston Baroque, a period instru-
ment organization that puts on just one 
opera a season as well as other concerts. 
During the pandemic, the company 
partnered with GBH TV and the classi-
cal music streaming service IDAGIO to 
present concerts and operas for a live 
and virtual audience. In-person tickets 
to the company’s April 2022 produc-
tion of Handel’s Amadigi di Gaula sold 
out completely. Streaming numbers 
were similarly strong, and the company 
estimates about 500 of the 1,400 total 
viewers were first-timers. “New peo-
ple are coming, and they’re buying last 
minute,” says Emily Kirk Weddle, Bos-
ton Baroque’s director of marketing 
and digital content. “Plus, if you are in 
a city that doesn’t have opera, our prod-
uct can fill that niche without the need to 
travel. It’s not location-based, it’s inter-
est-based.” Many companies wrestled 
with how to monetize digital offerings, 

with a majority deciding to abandon such 
content once they began performing for 
in-person crowds once more. Boston 
Baroque’s digital sales made up fully 30% 
of earned revenue during the 2021–2022 
season, in part thanks to digital-only 
subscriptions and a pay-as-you-wish 
ticket sales model that Weddle says 
proved both popular and lucrative.

Still, the question for all of these orga-
nizations remains: Did new attendees 
have a good enough time that they’ll want 
to return? At Portland Opera, Carmen 
brought in more than 1,500 new listeners 
and exceeded ticket revenue goals, which 
General Director Sue Dixon attributes 
to Carmen’s name recognition. What did 
the new attendees think? “Well, we’re the 
queen of surveys,” Dixon says. “As soon 
as someone walks out of the theater, we 
send them a link asking if they enjoyed 
the show and what they would change 
and whether the quality matched the 
price of admission,” she says. First-time 
attendee responses to Carmen were all 
over the map, which is typical, she adds 
with a chuckle. Many were thrilled with 
the opera — some didn’t think the expe-
rience was worth the price point. “We 
take the responses with a grain of salt,” 
Dixon adds. “The surveys give us checks 
and balances.”

Long before the pandemic, the most 
famous operas were typically the most 
successful at bringing new attend-
ees out to try opera. Now, it seems that 
companies’ ability to emphasize how a 
production specifically relates to their 
community or taps into broader culture 
is also driving new people to the opera 
house. Even the Metropolitan Opera in 
December announced it would begin piv-
oting away from inherited repertoire 
in favor of more contemporary work. 
Beyond this, though, many new attend-
ees are returning. After Carmen, 10% of 
audience members took advantage of a 
discount offer sent out to new attendees. 
These numbers aren’t enough to replace 
lost subscribers and ticket buyers, but it’s 
a start. “I don’t want to take away from 
this success, but I don’t want to assume 
it’s a trend yet — it needs to be ongoing,” 
Dixon says. “The true test will be our next 
few productions.” 

Jeremy Reynolds of the editor of Opera 
America Magazine. He is also the clas-
sical music critic and reporter at the 
Pittsburgh Post-Gazette and a con-
tributor at Symphony magazine, San 
Francisco Classical Voice, Early Music 
America magazine, and more.FI

N
G

E
R

 L
A

K
E

S:
 D

A
V

E 
JO

N
E

S,
 E

M
P

IR
E 

W
E

ST
 P

H
O

TO
; H

B
C

U
 N

IG
H

T:
 

K
E

N
 D

E
M

E
R

Y;
 B

O
ST

O
N

 B
A

R
O

Q
U

E
: G

B
H

 P
R

O
D

U
C

TI
O

N
 G

R
O

U
P

W I N T E R  2 0 2 3   2 7



Intimacy directors  
Doug Scholz-Carlson  

and Rocío Mendez 
share tips and tricks 

for this profession and 
why it’s necessary in a 
post-#MeToo world.

SEX, 
POWER,

DYNAMICS
and

SC
H

O
LZ

-C
A

R
LS

O
N

: C
O

U
R

TE
SY

 O
F 

L2
 A

R
TI

ST
S;

 M
E

N
D

E
Z:

 K
Y

LE
 A

A
R

O
N

 L
A

C
Y

28  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E



Thank you both for speaking with us. 
There’s been a lot of chatter about 
intimacy directing in recent years, so 
let’s start with the big picture: What 
does an intimacy director actually do?

Doug Scholz-Carlson: Well, a big 
part of the intimacy director’s job is 
to be an advocate for the perform-
ers in the room, as there are a lot of 
power dynamics at play. Part of our 
work hinges on the idea that people 
should have the right to consent to what 
they’re going to do onstage. Opera has 
this “yes, and” culture, and you want to 
be the person saying yes. It’s still a free-
lance career, where singers want to get 
the next job. And if a famous singer or 
director is asking you to do something, 
you don’t want to be the person to stick 
out saying no.

›› Simulating graphic rape scenes and other intimate moments 
on operatic stages has always required delicacy. Now, there 
are professionals to help navigate such difficult sequences.

In the aftermath of Hollywood’s Harvey Weinstein scan-
dal and the ensuing #MeToo movement, the performing arts world has 
cast a more introspective eye toward how it handles intimate scenes on 
camera and on stage. This soul searching has catalyzed a budding pro-
fession: intimacy directing, a position that liaises between directors 
and singers or actors to ensure that everyone is comfortable during 
physical scenes. 

Major studios like HBO and Netflix have begun employing intimacy 
directors and coordinators in recent years, as have some leading the-
atrical companies. Now, opera companies around the country are 
increasingly hiring these trained professionals for productions and 
workshops as well. Recently, Opera America Magazine spoke with a pair 
of trained intimacy coordinators who have worked together at The 
Metropolitan Opera, Doug Scholz-Carson and Rocío Mendez, to discuss 
some of the specifics of the job.SC

H
O

LZ
-C

A
R

LS
O

N
: C

O
U

R
TE

SY
 O

F 
L2

 A
R

TI
ST

S;
 M

E
N

D
E

Z:
 K

Y
LE

 A
A

R
O

N
 L

A
C

Y

Doug Scholz-Carlson Rocío Mendez

W I N T E R  2 0 2 3   2 9



We’re watching for anything in the 
room that would make it difficult for 
people to express their boundaries and 
say no. You sort of have to be aware of 
and have techniques and ways of working 
around those moments — having your 
boundaries respected should be a part of 
any job.

Rocío Mendez: Right, exactly. I’m there 
to observe and get to know the singers 
and, if something comes up and they’re 
uncomfortable, I’m going to be the per-
son who says, “Hey, let’s talk about this.”

When should companies consider hiring 
an intimacy director?

RM: An intimacy director can be help-
ful with productions that have intense 
physical contact or nudity. Of course, if 
there’s any type of simulated sex or inti-
macy, especially sexual assault. Even 
kissing scenes — we have some really 
great ways to work around it, some peo-
ple just don’t want to be kissed! That’s 
where we come in. We would map it out 
and lock in the intensity and duration.

How does that work on a practical level?

DSC: In an ideal world, our work starts 
before rehearsals begin. I worked with 
Minnesota Opera on the opera Flight, 
which has some pretty graphic sexual 
content. There’s a somewhat comedic 
scene between two of the people who 
work at an airport. Then there’s, you 
know, two of the other characters have a 
pretty extended homosexual encounter. 
That was a production where the direc-
tor, David Radamés Toro, and I were 
working hand in hand. He explained the 
story he was trying to tell with those 
scenes, and I suggested specific cho-
reography. Then, we presented some 

options to the singers before they 
arrived. Once the singers are in the 
room, it can be really hard for them to 
say “no” to things.

Are most directors been open to  
this sort of collaboration?

RM: Often yes, but that’s still the biggest 
challenge — getting the directors accus-
tomed to our work and how we can work 
together. Sometimes ego gets in the way 
of the work. It can be a real challenge for 
some directors to accept us in the room 
and understand how to utilize us and see 
the value in what we bring into the room.

How is intimacy directing in opera 
different from working in TV and  
film and theater?

DSC: One of the biggest tools we have for 
communicating intimacy is breath. In 
the theater and on film, you’re very often 
talking about how people are breathing, 
because the way in which you breathe 
can convey sexual energy. In the opera 
world, the breath is taken care of by the 
singing, so that is really off the table as 
a tool. On the upside, often the music is 
already written in a way that has singers 
breathing the way you would want them 
to breathe. 

Also, the rehearsal timetable is gen-
erally faster. In opera, we block rather 
long and extensive scenes. In theater, 
there tends to be very specific blocking. 
So when you’re trying to go in depth into 
a specific moment and do really, really 
specific blocking, that can be a challenge 

    “ONCE THE SINGERS ARE IN THE

                 ROOM, IT CAN BE REALLY HARD

FOR THEM TO SAY ‘NO’ TO THINGS.”

for the singers because they’re not 
used to working that way. It feels very, 
very similar to fight choreography. 
Singers aren’t all used to remembering 
all of this sort of specific movement 
and repeating it. They’re not used to 
having as much specific attention 
paid moment by moment to the move-
ment as they would normally pay to 
the music.

How does one get started in  
intimacy direction?

DSC: My background is actually as an 
actor, and I’ve sung with Minnesota 
Opera. I’ve also been a flight choreog-
rapher for 25 years now. That led to 
directing, which led me to intimacy 
directing. Twenty years ago in the 
opera world, fight choreographers were 
not as common, either. 

RM: I was kind of a jack of all trades 
when I was younger. I studied karate 
and kung fu and a little bit of Tae-
kwondo — for the last 18 years I’ve 
been practicing Muay Thai. That back-
ground led me to fight directing as 
well. Then, a few years ago at a uni-
versity, I was asked to do a play with a 
sexual assault. I attended an intimacy 
workshop and it snowballed from 
there. Three years later, I became a 
certified intimacy director.

You have to be certified?

RM: It can take up to a couple years to 
get fully certified, yes.

DSC: Right, there are four different 
levels, and there are five organizations 
that are approved by SAG-AFTRA to do 
the training. We’re still at fewer than a 
hundred certified people nationwide. 
And in terms of opera, specifically, I’d 
be surprised if there’s even a dozen 
people.

Is demand increasing?

DSC: Yes, absolutely! I started intimacy 
directing at Minnesota Opera. I’ve also 
done productions for San Diego Opera, 
El Paso Opera, and OPERA San Anto-
nio. I know Austin Opera has hired 
intimacy directors. Also Boston Lyric 
Opera, Opera Colorado, Los Ange-
les Opera, and Washington National 
Opera. It’s growing at all different lev-
els of the industry right now. 

C
R

E
D

IT
S

30  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E



C
R

E
D

IT
S

 

Another Sunrise
A Polish Auschwitz survivor searches for words that could possiby 

describe what she witnessed and endured to live another day. 

Music of Remembrance Ensemble
Erich Parce, Director      Joseph Mechavich, Conductor

Starring soprano 
Caitlin Lynch

B
en

ja
m

in
 W

ea
th

er
st

on

 Seattle May 21, 2023
 San Francisco May 24, 2023
 Chicago May 27 and 28, 2023  
  in collaboration with Chicago Opera Theater

Mina Miller, Mary Winton Green Artistic Director
 

AN EXCITING DOUBLE BILL FROM  

COMPOSER JAKE HEGGIE AND LIBRETTIST GENE SCHEER

Two True Stories — a profound tribute to the restorative power of memory

www.musicofremembrance.org          206.365.7770

Starring bass-baritone Ryan 
McKinny and mezzo-soprano 
Megan Marino

World Premiere
Commissioned by  
Music of Remembrance

An ailing Vietnam war An ailing Vietnam war 
veteran learns he is the veteran learns he is the 
sole heir to a priceless sole heir to a priceless 
art collection stolen by art collection stolen by 
the Nazis. His journey to the Nazis. His journey to 
Prague to claim his legacy Prague to claim his legacy 
leads to the discovery leads to the discovery 
of a stolen identity and of a stolen identity and 
deeper truths. Inspired deeper truths. Inspired 
by a true story reported by a true story reported 
by Howard Reich in the by Howard Reich in the 
Chicago Tribune. Chicago Tribune. 

Jia
ng

 C
he

n

G
ill

ia
n 

R
ei

se
n

Before It All Goes DarkBefore It All Goes Dark

OA - IFC ad spring.indd   1OA - IFC ad spring.indd   1 11/10/22   10:16 AM11/10/22   10:16 AM



N E W S

Saluting Excellence
A celebration 

delayed by COVID 
for nearly three 
years took place 

on October 21 when OPERA 
America hosted “OPERA 
America Salutes,” an evening 
honoring the inaugural 
inductees to the Opera Hall 
of Fame and recipients of 
the National Opera Trustee 
Recognition Awards.

At a private club in New 
York City, OPERA America 
inducted 14 individuals 
nominated by the public into 
the newly created Opera Hall 

in Fame in recognition of 
their impact on the North 
American opera field. They 
were joined by 13 winners 
of the annual National 
Opera Trustee Recognition 
Awards, which honor opera 
company trustees for their 
exceptional governance.

Mezzo-soprano Denyce 
Graves and OPERA America 
President/CEO Marc A. Scorca 
co-hosted the event, and two 
members of the Metropolitan 
Opera’s Lindemann Young 
Artist Development Program, 
soprano Amanda Batista 

and tenor Matthew Cairns, 
also performed for guests.

“We’re thrilled to gather 
once again to celebrate some 
of the most distinguished 
members of the North 
American opera community,” 
said Scorca. “These artists, 
administrators, trustees, and 
advocates have shaped the 
landscape of opera across the 
United States and Canada.”

“OPERA America Salutes” 
marked the conclusion of 
OPERA America’s extended 
50th anniversary celebration, 
which launched in fall 

2019 and was dedicated to 
showcasing the legacy and 
progress of the American 
opera industry over the 
last half-century. 

Support for OPERA America’s 
50th Anniversary initiatives  
was provided by Bank of 
America, as well as the  
Arthur F. and Alice E. Adams 
Charitable Foundation, 
Theodore H. Barth Foundation, 
Aaron Copland Fund for Music, 
and Amphion Foundation.  
Visit operaamerica.org/ 
50thAnniversary to learn more.

The Opera Hall of Fame inductees, top row, left to right: Alessandro Rossi Lemeni Makedon, son of honoree Virginia Zeani (not present), Camille 
LaBarre, Matthew Epstein, Charles MacKay, David Gockley, Gordon Getty, Dawn Upshaw, and Patricia K. Beggs. Bottom row, left to right: George 
Shirley, Marlena Malas, Simon Estes, Reri Grist, and Roma Wittcoff D

A
N

N
Y 

B
R

IS
TO

LL

32  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E



THE HONOREES

(1) 2022 Trustee Recognition 
Award honorees, clockwise 
from top left: John Fitzgerald, 
Ranney Mize, Carey Newman 
(Ha-yalth-kingeme), Carol F. 
Henry (board chair), Susan G. 
Marineau, Arlene Ferebee, and 
Carol Lazier (committee chair 
of Trustee Awards)  
(2) Reri Grist and Harolyn 
Blackwell 

(3) Susan Graham and 
Marlena Malas 
(4) 2020 Trustee Recognition 
Award honorees, clockwise 
from top left: Chris Murray, 
Robert Ellis, Phil Meyer, Linda 
Koehn, Elba Haid, and Anita 
Murray
(5) Patricia K. Beggs
(6) Joyce DiDonato and 
Denyce Graves 
(7) Shariq Yosufzai, Pamela 
Zell Rigg, Carol Lazier, and 
Brian James

OPERA HALL OF FAME 
2021

Patricia K. Beggs, 
general director

Grace Bumbry, soprano/teacher
Matthew Epstein, impresario 

and artistic director
Simon Estes,  

bass-baritone and teacher
Gordon Getty, composer 

and philanthropist
David Gockley, general director
Camille LaBarre, trustee 

and philanthropist
George Shirley,  

tenor and teacher
Dawn Upshaw,  

soprano and teacher
Roma Wittcoff,  

trustee and philanthropist

2022

Reri Grist, soprano and teacher
Charles MacKay, 

general director
Marlena Malas, voice teacher
Virginia Zeani,  

soprano and teacher

NATIONAL OPERA TRUSTEE 
RECOGNITION AWARDS 
2020

Robert Ellis,  
San Francisco Opera

Elba Haid, Manitoba Opera
Linda Koehn,  

Des Moines Metro Opera
Phil Meyer,  

Pacific Opera Project
Chris and Anita Murray, 

Opera Las Vegas
H. Bernt von Ohlen, 

Minnesota Opera

2022

Gary Casagrande, MassOpera
Arlene Ferebee, Opera Carolina
John Fitzgerald, IN Series
Susan G. Marineau,  

The Santa Fe Opera
Ranney Mize,  

New Orleans Opera
Carey Newman  

(Ha-yalth-kingeme), 
Pacific Opera Victoria

1 2

3

4

5 6

7

W I N T E R  2 0 2 3   3 3

D
A

N
N

Y 
B

R
IS

TO
LL



N E W S

Design Paragons
OPERA America has awarded four teams of directors and designers the 2023 Robert L.B. Director-Designer Prize. Each 

team will receive $2,000 to develop their unique takes on three works: Fellow Travels, Salome, and Sweeney Todd.
Since 2009, the Director-Designer Prize has identified and rewarded the field’s most promising directors and 

designers. Every two years, applicant teams are invited to create production concepts for works chosen from a list of 
contemporary and inherited repertoire. An independent panel of experts then selects the four winning teams, awarding them 
funds to further develop their concepts.

Each of this year’s winning teams will present their concepts to potential producers at OPERA America’s annual Opera 
Conference in Pittsburgh this May. The teams’ concepts will also be featured in rotating exhibitions at OA’s National Opera Center. 
(Winners of the previous Director-Designer Prize, from 2021, currently have their work on view at the Opera Center; see p. 36). The 
Robert L.B. Tobin Director-Designer Showcase is supported by the Tobin Theatre Arts Fund.

Fellow Travelers (Spears/Pierce)  
Ian Silverman, director; James Rotondo, set designer; Marcella 
Barbeau, lighting designer; Travis Chinick, costume designer; 
Nora Winsler, choreographer

This team seeks to highlight “the audacity of queer love” in 
their take on Gregory Spears’ and Greg Pierce’s 2016 love story, 
set during the Lavender Scare in 1950s Washington, D.C. 
They draw parallels between the opera’s socially oppressive 
environment and the tribulations faced by queer Americans 
today, such as legislature like the “Don’t Say Gay” bill. 

Salome (Strauss/Lachmann)  
Alison Pogorelc, director; Ember Streshinsky, set designer; 
Morgan Williams, choreographer; Zhang Yu, costume  
designer; Avi Sheehan, lighting designer; Camilla Tassi, 
projection/video designer

This team reworks Salome into a triumphant figure who 
overcomes the objectification of her body and transforms herself 
into a divine prophetess. The production prominently features 
shadow play, with performers and scenic elements casting 
shadows on translucent screens.

Salome (Strauss/Lachmann)  
Claire Choquette, director; Josafath Reynoso, set designer; 
Scott Hynes, lighting designer; Hsiao-Wei Chen, costume 
designer; Danielle Georgiou, choreographer

This reimagining of Salome transposes the work from biblical 
times to a modern-day cult led by Herod, whose followers 
explore their spirituality through psychedelic drugs and free 
love. Herod goes mad and moves his followers to a dilapidated 
factory, where the action of the opera then unfolds.

Sweeney Todd (Sondheim/Wheeler/Quentin) 
Kimille Howard, director; John D. Alexander, lighting  
designer; Kimberly V. Powers, set designer; Danielle Preston, 
costume designer

This production places Sweeney Todd in London’s notorious 
Bedlam Asylum. The hospital’s inmates perform the musical for 
a voyeuristic audience — paralleling current society’s voracious 
consumption of the macabre and the trauma of others. 

2023 DIRECTOR-DESIGNER PRIZE WINNERS

34  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E



OPERAAMERICA

Need a space in New York City?
 
Book your space at OPERA America’s  

National Opera Center! 

Located in the heart of NYC, the Opera Center 

has spaces available for performances, auditions, 

recordings, rehearsals, special events, and meetings. 

Plus, take advantage of the new, top-of-the-line 

technical packages available for live-streams and 

recordings in Marc A. Scorca Hall. 

L E A R N  M O R E  A N D  B O O K  AT  
operaamerica.org/OperaCenter



N E W S

Grief and Gender Euphoria

Click on the top button (“New Music”) then look 
toward the bottom of the page...the libretto 

 (the pdf at the very bottom) is highly recommended...

A MINI OPERA IN FOUR PARTS 

at Myfootballgame.net

T H E  G O D D E S S’  P E O P L E

We all liked the Celts vs. Romans in Bellini’s Norma, right?  

How about The Goddess’ People Vs. The Empire in Mark Geiger’s

Gluck’s Orfeo ed 
Euridice has received 
a queer update in 
a reimagining of 

the opera now on view at 
the National Opera Center. 
The production concept — 
set in present-day America 
among a gender-diverse 
community — is the work of 
director Scout Davis, scenic 
and video designer Diggle, 
costume designer Amelia 
Bransky, lighting designer 
Jocelyn Girigorie, drama-
turg Melory Mirashrafi, and 
choreographer Eamon Foley. 

The team is one of four 
winners of OA’s previous 
round of the Robert L.B. 
Tobin Director-Designer 
Prize, awarded in 2021. (See 
p. 34 for the winners of the 
latest round.) With fund-
ing from the prize, the group 
refined their production con-
cept for presentation at Opera 
Conference 2022 last May 
and for the current exhibi-
tion at the Opera Center. 

Orfeo’s plot proves a potent 
analog for the grief, and ulti-
mate happiness, experienced 
by many trans, nonbinary, 
and gender-nonconforming 

individuals. “This commu-
nity — particularly Black 
trans women, who live at 
the intersection of racism, 
sexism, and transphobia — 
embodies on a daily basis the 
tightrope walk of Orpheus 
existing in the underworld,” 
explains dramaturg Melory 
Mirashrafi. “Separated from 
loved ones time and again, 
looking backward for too 
long suddenly seems like a 
risk; however, despite carry-
ing all that grief, there are 

such moments of joy in queer-
ness, in gender euphoria, and 
in finding a community that 
sees you for who you are.”

The team envisions Eury-
dice as the victim of a hate 
crime and her funeral as 
a vigil in a transit sta-
tion. Amore acts a symbol 
of queer love, the Elysian 
Fields stand in for a queer 
utopia, and the opera’s final 
ballet is transformed into 
a block-party-like celebra-
tion of both the living and the 

dead. All casting is fully gen-
der-flexible, with the aim of 
spotlighting trans and gen-
der-nonconforming voices.   

The Orfeo production will 
be on view at the Opera Cen-
ter through this winter. 
The remaining two win-
ning teams will have their 
work featured in rotating 
exhibitions later this year.

The Robert L.B. Tobin 
Director-Designer Prize 
is supported by the Tobin 
Theatre Arts Fund. 

A production concept 
for Orfeo ed Euridice

36  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E



REFRESH YOUR STUDIO 
THIS NEW YEAR

THE RCM VOICE SERIES BOOKS AND 
SYLLABUS PROVIDE 

• Leveled repertoire that supports 
holistic singing development for 
all ages 

• Selections tailored to intermediate and 
advanced singers 

• A comprehensive and exciting 
selection of works from all eras in a 
range of styles  

• An online community with access to 
FREE accompaniment recordings 

Get started today! 

Use code OPERA2023 for 20% off 
individual books until March 31st, 2023. 

Learn more at rcmusic.com/voice

WEWE
BUILDBUILD
&BUY&BUY

RENTRENT

PRODPROD
SHARESHARE

UCTIONSUCTIONS

rentals@
tricitiesopera.org

www.tricitiesopera.comwww.tricitiesopera.com

Complete productionsComplete productions  
starting at $10,000starting at $10,000
One-truck/one-day load-insOne-truck/one-day load-ins
Costumes come alteredCostumes come altered
New inventory:New inventory:

Albert HerringAlbert Herring
La bohèmeLa bohème
La CenerentolaLa Cenerentola

Now accepting proposals forNow accepting proposals for  
new builds and co-productions.new builds and co-productions.



N E W S

The pandemic spurred an ongoing efflorescence of opera on 
film, a mixture of adaptations of centuries-old works as well 
as new operatic creations. OPERA America recently celebrated 
these cinematic achievements with its new Awards for Digital 

Excellence in Opera, which recognize the best work created for digital 
platforms in the U.S. and Canada.

On November 7, at a livestreamed event at OA’s National Opera Center, 
the organization announced the inaugural award winners in four catego-
ries intended to represent the breadth of digital output: Artistic Creation, 
Education/Enrichment Material, University/Conservatory Project, and 
Noteworthy Project.

Ninety-three organizations and 24 individuals submitted more than 
100 works for consideration. An independent panel including producers, 
directors, creators, artists, and administrators whittled the pool down to 
14 finalists and then chose the four winners.

“With the Awards for Digital Excellence in Opera, we celebrate a new 
vehicle for creating, distributing, and experiencing opera,” said Marc A. 
Scorca, president and CEO of OPERA America. “Opera on digital plat-
forms — a necessity during the COVID-19 pandemic — has proven to be 
an invaluable addition to the field, inviting new levels of innovation and 
service to audiences.”

To learn more about the winners and finalists, go to operaamerica.org/
DigitalAwards.

The Awards for Digital Excellence in Opera are supported by The Joseph and 
Robert Cornell Memorial Foundation. 

Celebrating 
Opera on Screen

Soldier Songs, Submitted by  
David T. Little with Opera 
Philadelphia 
Category: Artistic Creation

Baritone Johnathan McCullough 
directs and stars in this 
cinematic adaption of David 
T. Little’s opera, filmed at the 
Brandywine Conservancy in 
Chester County, Pennsylvania, 
by the site of a significant 
Revolutionary War battle.

Verdi by Vegetables: The Movie, 
Submitted by Resonance Works 
Category: Education/ 
Enrichment Material

This feature-length film features 
over 100 vegetable puppets 
who guide the viewer through 
the life and works of Giuseppe 
“Joe Green” Verdi. Thirty-eight 
Resonance Works artists recorded 
the characters’ voices from their 
homes during the pandemic.

Please Look: A Cinematic Opera 
Experience, Submitted by Opera 
ND, University of Notre Dame 
Category: University/
Conservatory Project

This series of conceptual music 
videos features Notre Dame 
students performing vocal 
works from the Minimalist 
repertoire, including excerpts of 
Glass’ Doctor Atomic and Nixon 
in China, Adams’ Akhnaten, and 
Lang’s little match girl passion.

Messiah/Complex, Submitted 
by Against the Grain Theatre 
Category: Noteworthy Project

This reinterpretation of Handel’s 
Messiah was captured against 
iconic Canadian landscapes 
and locations. It showcases 
multilingual translations and 
a diverse cast of soloists and 
choirs from every province 
and territory across Canada.

2022 WINNERS

 

38  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E



THE BEAUTIFUL 
BRIDEGROOM

“Shore’s one-act [opera] for 
women is a musical petit four 

for the senses.” 

—The New England Theatre Geek

AN EMBARRASSING 
POSITION

“The music is enchanting,  
with one memorable song  

after another…” 

—St. Bernard Voice review

ecspublishing.com

O P E R A
                by    Dan
Shore

FGO.org
TickeTs aT

Unplugged. 
Unamplified. 

Unbelievable.

2023-2024 
sEasON

Join us for our 
electrifying

2022-23SeasonAdV2.indd   1 11/4/22   2:13 PM



 

OTELLO

The Music Center at Strathmore | www.MDLO.org

March
3 & 5 

Mark Delavan

Gregory Kunde

Eleni Calenos

2022 - 2023 
Season of Verdi

 

Macbeth
Un Ballo in Maschera

Falstaff
Otello

Discover Discover 
the WorlD the WorlD 

of Bellsof Bells
The perfect book for music lovers, historians, 
and the culturally curious, BELLS  invites you 
to discover the magic and mysticism of one of 
history’s most remarkable artifacts.

Available October 18 wherever books are sold.

www.thebellsbook.com



A N N O U N C E M E N T S  A N D  D AT E S  F O R  M E M B E R S

PROMOTIONAL OPPORTUNITIES

Opera America Magazine
Summer 2023 Advertising Deadline                       May 4, 2023 
Sponsored Eblasts and Banner Ads               Rolling deadlines 

operaamerica.org/Advertising   

FORUMS

Racial Justice Opera Forum                                        Mar. 7–9, 2023                                        

Education and Community Engagement Forum 
                                       Mar. 30, 2023 

 
Artistic Administration Forum                            Apr. 17–18, 2023 

 
operaamerica.org/Forums

GRANTS & AWARDS

For Professional Company Members                     
New Works Exploration Grants                   Rolling deadlines                          

Co-Production Loan Fund                                  Rolling deadlines                                             

Opera Grants for Women Stage                                                                            
Directors and Conductors              Application due Feb. 8, 2023

Next Stage Grants                    Intent to apply due Feb. 22, 2023                          

Opera Grants for Women Composers:  
Commissioning Grants                               
                                                           Intent to apply due Apr. 5, 2023                                             

For Individual Opera Creators                     
Campbell Opera Librettist Prize 
                                                             Intent to apply due Feb. 8, 2023                        

operaamerica.org/Grants     

OPERA CONFERENCE 2023

Pittsburgh: May 17–20, 2023        
                                                     Early-Bird Registration through Mar. 1

operaamerica.org/Conference

Email Membership@operaamerica.org for times.  

  

•  Artistic Administration 

•  Artistic and Music Directors

•  Development

•   Education and Community  
Engagement

•  General Directors 

•  Marketing and PR

•  Festival Companies

•  Technical/Production

 
OPERA America hosts periodic video conference calls  
for Professional Company Members in these networks:

VIDEO CONFERENCE CALLS

RESOURCES

Civic Practice Resources                operaamerica.org/CivicPractice
Anti-Harassment Resources   operaamerica.org/Antiharassment

operaamerica.org/Conference

Download the 2022 Annual Field Report: operaamerica.org/AFR

The Annual Field Report provides a snapshot of the field’s financial 
health and allows opera companies to compare their finances and  
activity with that of like-sized organizations. This year’s report is  
based on fiscal year 2021 data from OPERA America’s Professional  
Company Members.

ANNUAL FIELD REPORT

 

14 OPERA AMERICA ANNUAL FIELD REPORT 15

Fiscal Year     

 FINANCIAL OVERVIEW     

Operating Revenue 1,920,653 1,896,457 2,103,480 1,656,997 1,723,522 1,860,222 +4.0% -10.3%

Operating Expenses 2,026,745 1,976,846 1,983,153 1,647,132 1,308,965 1,788,568 -20.5% -35.4%

Net Operating Income -106,092 -80,389 120,327 9,866 414,557 71,654 +4,102.0% +490.8%

as % of Expenses -5.2% -4.1% 6.1% 0.6% 31.7% 5.8% -- --

 OPERATING REVENUE     

 UNRESTRICTED EARNED REVENUE      

Box Office 308,607 307,751 281,886 172,326 71,836 228,481 -58.3% -76.7%

Investments 27,987 16,796 17,840 37,595 109,551 41,954 +191.4% +291.4%

Other Earned Revenue 191,848 206,445 196,493 114,536 97,197 161,304 -15.1% -49.3%

Total Earned Revenue 528,442 530,993 496,218 324,457 278,584 431,739 -14.1% -47.3% 

 UNRESTRICTED CONTRIBUTED REVENUE      

Board 222,663 219,945 249,637 171,285 143,860 201,478 -16.0%  -35.4% 

Individual 318,388 240,870 430,025 333,092 285,673 321,610 -14.2% -10.3%

Corporate 76,212 66,263 60,634 36,697 29,892 53,940 -18.5% -60.8%

Foundation 264,482 261,654 412,640 333,996 292,241 313,003 -12.5% +10.5%

In Kind 42,158 61,395 45,351 28,644 28,063 41,122 -2.0% -33.4% 

Other Private Support 150,218 164,238 100,788 117,437 172,883 141,113 +47.2% +15.1% 

Total Private Support 1,074,121 1,014,365 1,299,075 1,021,151 952,613 1,072,265 -6.7% -11.3% 

Total Government Support* 106,999 95,963 92,320 113,650 318,338 145,454 +180.1% +197.5%

Total Contributed Revenue 1,181,121 1,110,327 1,391,395 1,134,802 1,270,951 1,217,719 +12.0% +7.6% 

 REVENUE SUMMARY      

Net Assets Released from Restriction 211,090 255,137 215,867 197,739 166,182 209,203 -16.0% -21.3% 

Total Operating Revenue 1,920,653 1,896,457 2,103,480 1,656,997 1,715,716 1,858,661 +3.5%  -10.7% 

 OPERATING EXPENSES     

 PERSONNEL     

Program** 828,064 834,850 859,798 767,903 562,450 770,613 -26.8% -32.1% 

Development 122,568 113,257 129,122 119,393 120,083 120,884 +0.6% -2.0% 

General/Administrative 194,767 201,724 185,068 176,685 209,780 193,605 +18.7% +7.7% 

Total Personnel Expenses   1,145,399 1,149,830 1,173,987 1,063,981 892,313 1,085,102 -16.1% -22.1%

 NON-PERSONNEL     

Program** 595,845 563,448 596,013 418,130 301,677 495,023 -27.9% -49.4% 

Development 73,895 68,861 85,764 58,230 34,751 64,300 -40.3% -53.0% 

General/Administrative 211,606 194,707 127,388 106,790 80,224 144,143 -24.9% -62.1%

Total Non-Personnel Expenses 881,346 827,016 809,166 583,151 416,652 703,466 -28.6% -52.7% 

 EXPENSES SUMMARY      

Total Operating Expenses 2,026,745 1,976,846 1,983,153 1,647,132 1,308,965 1,788,568 -20.5% -35.4%

5-yr  
average

1-yr 
change

5-yr 
change2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$ 

$ 

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$ 

$ 

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$ 

$ 

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$ 

$ 

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$ 

$ 

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$ 

$ 

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Expense Breakdown

A

2N

1N

3P

2P

EARNED (18.0%) 

 I   Box Office: $71,836  (4.6%) 

 II  Investment: $109,551  (7.1%) 

 III  Other Earned: $97,197  (6.3%) 

CONTRIBUTED (82.0%) 

 IV  Board: $143,860  (9.3%) 

 V  Individuals: $285,673  (18.4%) 

 VI  Corporate: $29,892  (1.9%) 

 VII  Foundation: $292,241  (18.9%) 

 VIII  In Kind: $28,063  (1.8%) 

 IX Government*: $318,338  (20.5%) 

 X  Other Contrib.: $172,883  (11.2% 

 

Revenue Breakdown

III

II
I

IV

V

VI

VII

VIII

IX

X

Average Development & Marketing Productivity
  Development Productivity: Dollars raised from contributions per dollar spent on fundraising.

  Marketing Productivity: Dollars earned from box office revenue per dollar spent on 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Average Program Coverage
Program coverage is the amount of core artistic expenses covered by box office 

Average Activity

$16.00

$14.00

$12.00

$10.00

$8.00

$6.00

$4.00

$2.00

$0.00

$900,000

$800,000

$700,000

$600,000

 $500,000

 $400,000

  $300,000 

$200,000

$100,000

$0
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021   

$830K

37.2% 37.0%

$831K

32.9%

$856K

23.7%

$726K

13.5%

$533K

3N

$10.17

$2.03 $2.04 $1.82 $1.30
$0.62

$11.51
$10.68

$14.21

$9.41

 Core Artistic Expense   Box Office Revenue 

$1,715,716 
OPERATING REVENUE

$1,308,965 
OPERATING EXPENSES

1,292 
TICKETS SOLD

3,048 
SEATS AVAILABLE

42.4% 
CAPACITY SOLD

1.4 
PRODUCTIONS

3.5 
PERFORMANCES

PROGRAM** (66.0%) 
 1P. Personnel: $562,450  (43.0%)

 1N. Non-Personnel: $301,677  (23.0%)

DEVELOPMENT (11.9%)
 2P. Personnel: $120,083  (9.2%)

 2N. Non-Personnel: $34,751  (2.7%)

GENERAL/ADMINISTRATIVE (22.1%) 
 3P. Personnel: $209,780  (16.0%)

 3N.  Non-Personnel: $80,224  (6.1%)

Budget 3 BETWEEN $1,000,000 AND $3,000,000

(31.8%)

(68.2%)

* Some companies recorded COVID-19 government relief funds as support in FY2020 and FY2021 upon notification of loan forgiveness. Remaining government relief funds will be reflected in the FY2022 
Annual Field Report. **For the purposes of this report, marketing expenses are included in program expenses.



This Grammy Award-winning, “totally 
user-friendly” opera is a smart and sleek 
take on the entrepreneur who changed 

our modern world forever.

WATCH IT HAPPEN LIVE

MAY 6-14, 2023
JANET QUINNEY LAWSON 

CAPITOL THEATRE

UTAHOPERA.ORG meetopera.org

Join the #meetopera movement! 

Use the hashtag #meetopera on  
your social media posts to show your 

 unique perspective of opera. 

Tag @OPERAAmerica for a chance  
to be featured on OPERA America’s  

social media channels. 

42  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E



OPERA America’s Business 
Members serve the North 
American opera field by 
providing key resources 
and services to artists, 
administrators and trustees. 
Business Members invite 
inquiries at the contact 
information provided.

A D M I N I S T R AT I V E S E R V I C E S

AGMA Health  
and Retirement Funds 
agmaretirement-health.org 
212.765.3664

G2 Insurance Services LLC 
g2insurance.com 
415.426.6656

Kaplan Insurance Agency 
kaplaninsuranceagency.com 
763.746.5000

Notes for Growth 
notesforgrowth.org 
973.668.3114

SD&A Teleservices Inc. 
sdats.com 
310.693.2853

A R T I S T M A N AG E M E N T

ADA Artist Management 
ada-artists.com 
800.969.7114 

Athlone Artists 
athloneartists.com 
617.651.4600

Bel Canto Global Arts, LLC 
belcantoglobalarts.com 
718.772.4024

Black Tea Music 
blackteamusic.com 
917.363.9501

Boulev'art, Inc. 
boulevart.ca 
514.667.0880

Dean Artists Management 
deanartists.com 
416.969.7300

Domoney Artists Management 
domoneyartists.com 
416.892.4382

Étude Arts 
etudearts.com 
929.777.0775

Fletcher Artist Management 
fletcherartists.com 
347.875.7146

Forbes International  
Artist Management 
forbes-artists.com 
514.968.7258

Guy Barzilay Artists Inc. 
guybarzilayartists.com 
212.741.6118

H&K Arts Management Associates 
handkarts.com 
917.679.0690

Harwood Management  
Group, Inc. 
harwood-management.com 
212.864.0773

IMG Artists LLC 
imgartists.com 
212.994.3500

Insignia Artists Management 
insigniaartists.com 
917.525.2011

International Artist  
Managers’ Association 
iamaworld.com 
+44(0)20.7379.7336

Jeffrey James Arts Consulting 
jamesarts.com 
516.586.3433

Ken Benson Artists 
kenbensonartists.com 
212.280.2796

L2 Artists LLC 
l2artists.com 
212.419.2986 

Latitude 45 Arts 
latitude45arts.com 
514.276.2694

MKI Artists, Inc. 
mkiartists.com 
802.658.2592

Pinnacle Arts Management 
pinnaclearts.com 
212.795.4473

Piper Artists Management 
piperartists.com 
212.531.1514 

Randsman Artists’ Management 
randsman.com 
212.244.5874

Robert Gilder and Co.  
International Artist Management 
robert-gilder.com 
+44.20.8286.6218

Schwalbe & Partners 
schwalbeandpartners.com 
917.572.6859

Sempre Artists Management 
sempreartists.com 
212.653.8895

SkyBridge Strategies 
skybridgestrategies.com 
416.903.0478

Stratagem Artists 
stratagemartists.com 
646.847.9924

UIA Talent Agency 
uiatalent.com 
212.969.1797

Vocal Artists  
Management Services 
vocalartistsmgmt.com 
925.954.8164

Wade Artist Management 
wademanagement.com 
917.509.6648

Young Concert Artists Inc. 
yca.org 
212.307.6655

A R T I S T I C S E R V I C E S

American Guild  
of Musical Artists 
musicalartists.org 
212.265.3687

Balance Arts Center 
balanceartscenter.com 
646.526.6515

Bel Canto Boot Camp  
belcantobootcamp.com

City Strings & Piano 
citystrings.com 
646.580.9099

Daniel Teadt, Voice  
& Performance Coach 
danielteadt.com 
412.657.1067 

DEA Music and Art Studio 
deamusicandart.com 
718.370.7733

DictionBuddy LLC 
dictionbuddy.com 
914.310.2967

Freestyle Love  
Supreme Academy 
freestylelovesupreme.com/ 
   Academy 
585.734.7413 

Gledhill Arts Collective 
gledhillartscollective.com 
917.336.2611

Global Musicians and  
Arts Association 
gimaaa.com 
201.349.7912

Indie Opera Productions 
indieopera.com 
617.680.5861

Internationale  
Meistersinger Akademie 
meistersingerakademie.com 
89.8574281 

Keys to Success 
keystosuccessnyc.com 
929.288.1833

Larry Owens Live 
516.353.3921

Loghaven Artist Residency 
loghaven.org 
865.617.0353

Mayflower Arts Center 
mayflowerartcenter.com 
410.402.0521

McClure Productions, Inc. 
artforbrains.com 
585.243.0324 

MidAmerica Productions 
midamerica-music.com 
862.215.5795

Music-Fest 
music-fest.com 
609.495.4507

New Song Studio -  
Queens Music School 
queensmusicschool.com 
718.459.0108

New York City  
Piano Academy 
nycpianoacademy.com 
332.223.0015 

New York  
Guitar Academy 
nyguitaracademy.com 
646.539.1390

NYIOP International 
nyiop.com 
646.319.9486

Opera Cowgirls 
operacowgirls.com 
224.214.7335

Paulus Hook Music Foundation 
paulushookmusic 
   foundation.com 
201.920.7112 

Powis Studios LLC |  
Classical Guitar Corner 
classicalguitarcorner.com 
706.437.5749

Renegade Music & Concerts 
renegademac.com 
401.225.0210

Silver Music 
silvermusic.org 
212.600.0212 

Studio LIS Voice 
studiolisvoice.com 
917.426.4547

Tania Stavreva Music, LLC 
taniastavreva.com

Virtuoso Advising for Artists 
virtuosoadvising.com 
646.784.5598

 
C O N S U LT I N G

8 Bridges Workshop 
8bridgesworkshop.com 
651.485.4379

Business Members

LISTING CURRENT AS OF DECEMBER  1, 2022. FOR INFORMATION ON BECOMING A BUSINESS MEMBER, 
VISIT OPERA AMERICA .ORG/ORGMEMBERSHIP OR CALL 646.699.5238. W I N T E R  2 0 2 3   4 3



The American  
Fundraising Foundation 
amfund.org 
407.895.8000 

AMT Public Relations 
amtpublicrelations.com 
212.861.0990

Arts Consulting Group 
artsconsulting.com 
888.234.4236

Arup 
arup.com 
646.420.7863

Aspen Leadership Group 
aspenleadershipgroup.com 
970.315.2818

Audrey Digital 
audreydigital.co 
646.639.6578

Biaggi Arts Consulting 
biaggiartsconsulting.com 
917.941.0399

Blueprint Advancement 
blueprintadvancement.com 
312.757.5934

Capacity Interactive 
capacityinteractive.com 
646.559.1341 

Catherine French Group 
catherinefrenchgroup.com 
202.965.0999

Cuyler Consulting, LLC 
cuylerconsulting.com 
850.459.8604

Fisher Dachs  
Associates Inc.  
fda-online.com 
212.691.3020

Genovese Vanderhoof  
& Associates 
genovesevanderhoof.com 
416.340.2762

Good Roots Consulting 
goodroots.ca 
226.979.3274

Inclusive Excellence  
Strategy Solutions 
aldenhabacon.com

Leaf Spring Consulting 
leafspringconsulting.com 
865.805.2168 

Management Consultants  
for the Arts 
mcaonline.com 
203.353.0722

OSSIA 
ossiapresents.com 
404.713.8130

Resilient Philanthropy 
resilientphilanthropy.net 
407.421.7704

Robert F. Mahoney  
& Associates 
rfma.com 
303.443.2213

Sweibel Arts  
Innovation & Leadership 
robertsweibel.com 
646.559.0149

The TAI Group 
thetaigroup.com 
212.924.8888

Ter Molen Watkins  
& Brandt 
twbfundraising.com 
312.222.0560 

TRG Arts 
trgarts.com 
719.686.0165

I T/S O F T WA R E S E R V I C E S

Beardsavvy Web  
Development 
beardsavvy.ca 
778.317.9735

Connect the Arts 
connectthearts.com 
314.833.4488

Easy-Connect |  
Ticket Gretchen GmbH 
easy-connect.io 
+43.1.361.303002

InstantEncore 
go.instantencore.com 
858.366.4586 

Operabase 
operabase.com 
+43.664.151.3310

Stagetime 
stagetime.com 
828.553.1115

Tessitura Network 
tessituranetwork.com 
888.643.5778

Vatic 
vatic.tech 
469.688.0162

M U S I C P U B L I S H I N G

Boosey & Hawkes Inc. 
boosey.com 
212.358.5377

C.F. Peters Corporation 
edition-peters.com 
718.416.7822

Dunvagen Music Publishers 
dunvagen.com 
212.979.2080 

ECS Publishing 
ecspublishing.com 
800.647.2117

G. Schirmer, Inc./ 
Associated Music Publishers/ 
Wise Music Classical 
wisemusicclassical.com 
212.254.2100

Ipsilon Music Press/Services 
ipsilonmusic.com 
646.265.5666

Miotta y Molière S.L. 
miottaemoliere.com 
+34.619.248.861

Oxingale Music 
oxingalerecords.com 
514.844.1935 

Peermusic Classical 
peermusicclassical.com 
212.265.3910 ext. 117

Schott Music Corp.  
& European American  
Music Dist. Co. 
schott-music.com | eamdc.com 
212.461.6940

Theodore Presser Company 
presser.com 
610.592.1222

P R O D U C T I O N S E R V I C E S

A to Z Theatrical Supply  
and Service Inc. 
atoztheatrical.com 
816.523.1655

Arts Tech Center 
artstechcenter.com 
206.790.7949 

CharcoalBlue 
charcoalblue.com 
212.645.0790

Dallas Stage Scenery Inc. 
dallasstage.com 
214.821.0002

Forestage Labs 
forestagelabs.com 
917.971.2993

G&W Entertainment LLC 
gandwllc.com 
917.563.9830

IMAX 
imax.com 
310.255.5500

Intuitive Production  
Management 
intuitiveprodmgmt.com 
212.933.4059

JAGS Consulting Ltd. 
jagsconsulting.com 
310.454.2834

Kevin Duda Productions, Inc 
kevindudaproductions.com 
917.653.9451

Marquee TV 
marquee.tv

Opera Co-Pro Ltd. 
operacopro.com 
44.7484.656696

Opera Titles by Sonya Friedman 
operatitles.net 
917.804.1870

Philadelphia Scenic Works 
philadelphiascenicworks.org 
215.560.8105 

Productions Opéra Concept M.P. 
operaconceptmp.com  
514.843.3636

Ravenswood Studio Inc. 
ravenswoodstudio.com 
847.679.2800

Riverstreet Entertainment Corp. 
riverstreetvegas.com 
403.540.7791

Scenery First 
sceneryfirst.com 
610.532.5600 

Schuler Shook 
schulershook.com

showHive Inc. 
showhive.com 
212.365.4154

Soundmirror Inc. 
soundmirror.com 
617.522.1412

Stivanello Costume Company Inc. 
stivanello.com 
718.651.7715

Threshold Acoustics 
thresholdacoustics.com 
312.386.1400

TigerBear Productions 
tigerbearproductions.com 
760.636.6768

VICOM audiovisuelle  
Medientechnik GmbH 
vicom.de 
49.7161.984030

T R AV E L & TO U R I S M

Act 1 Tours 
act1tours.com 
646.918.7401

OT H E R

Opera Bracelets 
operabracelets.com 
585.271.0864 

YogaVoice® 
theyogavoice.com 
484.832.3002

Business Members

FI
G

A
R

O
: D

A
V

ID
 A

LL
E

N
; H

A
R

V
E

Y 
M

IL
K:

 E
R

IC
 W

O
O

LS
E

Y;
 S

A
N

 F
R

A
N

C
IS

C
O

 O
P

E
R

A
: K

R
IS

TE
N

 L
O

K
E

N

44  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E



Support for OPERA America
Learn more about supporting OPERA America at operaamerica.org/Support. 

View a listing of supporters in the 2022 Annual Field Report at operaamerica.org/AFR.

Clockwise from top:  
The Marriage of Figaro at 
Opera San José; Harvey 
Milk at Opera Theatre of 
Saint Louis; a Community 
Open House at San 
Francisco Opera

Opera’s most devoted lovers and 
leaders invest in the vitality of 
opera across North America by 
supporting OPERA America, its 

National Opera Center, and its programming 
with annual, charitable donations.

Membership gifts from OPERA 
America’s 3,000+ individual members 
and donors — including over 1,700 artists 
and 900 opera company trustees — bring 
crucial resources to opera companies, 
administrators, performers, and creators.

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT

Ann and 
Gordon Getty 
Foundation

Virginia B.  
Toulmin 

Foundation 

Charles and Cerise 
Jacobs Charitable 

Foundation

 
Tobin Theatre  

Arts Fund

The Penates  
Foundation

Katharine S. and  
Axel G. Rosin Fund 

Francis Goelet Charitable  
Lead Trusts

Arthur F. and  
Alice E. Adams  

Charitable Foundation

Marineau Family 
Foundation

FI
G

A
R

O
: D

A
V

ID
 A

LL
E

N
; H

A
R

V
E

Y 
M

IL
K:

 E
R

IC
 W

O
O

LS
E

Y;
 S

A
N

 F
R

A
N

C
IS

C
O

 O
P

E
R

A
: K

R
IS

TE
N

 L
O

K
E

N

W I N T E R  2 0 2 3   4 5



OPERA America Staff

OPERA America Council Members

OPERA America Board of Directors

P R E S I D E N T ’ S  O F F I C E

Marc A. Scorca,  
President/CEO

Quodesia Johnson,  
Social Justice Advisor

Vincent Rutter-Covatto,  
Director of Leadership  
Services

Tony Shivers, Director of 
Government Affairs 

Meghan Taylor,  
Executive Assistant

I N F O R M AT I O N T E C H N O L O G Y  
A N D R E S E A R C H

Kevin M. Sobczyk, CIO
Alex Ganes, Senior  

Research Manager
Laura Jobin-Acosta, 

Research Associate

P R O G R A M S

Laura Lee Everett,  
Chief Programs Officer

Megan Carpenter, Programs 
Manager 

Diana Hossack, Director  
of Grantmaking

Pamela Jones, Artist  
Development Manager

Ebony Menefield, Education 
Manager

Peggy Monastra, Creative Consultant
Jamelah Rimawi, Director of 

Programs and Events

A DVA N C E M E N T 

Dan Cooperman,  
Chief Advancement Officer

Irene Fitzgerald-Cherry,  
Member Services Coordinator

Jenny Fornoff, Institutional  
Giving Manager

Jennifer Gordon, Organizational 
Membership Manager

Makeda Hampton, Individual 
Membership Manager

Sarah K. Ivins, Director of 
Marketing and Communications 

Alisha Neumaier, Graphic Designer 
Jeremy Reynolds, Editor,  

Opera America Magazine
Marcel Sokalski,  

Digital Marketing Manager
Clint Walker, Director of 

Development and Membership
Nicholas Wise, Senior Manager, 

Marketing and Publications 

O P E R AT I O N S 

Noelle Deutsch,  
Director of Artistic Operations

Robert Colon, Customer  
Service Manager 

Kirsten Crockett, Customer  
Service Supervisor

Thomas Michael Culhane, 
Senior Operations Manager

Karen Lackey,  
Senior Accounts Manager

Andrew McIntyre,  
Senior Facilities and Technical 
Manager

Danielle Salomon, Customer  
Service Supervisor

Susan Schultz, Controller
Customer Service Associates: 

Adrian Benn, Emilie Bienne, 
Alexander Craven, Noah 
Grannum, Emma Hoffman, 
Jordan Hope, Celeste Morales, 
Kaileigh Reiss, Laura Rizzo, Julian 
Singer-Corbin, Johanna Will

Jen Benoit-Bryan 
Stacy Brightman
Jessica Burton 
Antonio C. Cuyler
Patrick Dailey
Kim Eberlein 
Randall Eng
Aiden Feltkamp
Damien Geter
Susan Geyer 

Barbara Glauber
Carleen Graham
Liz Grubow
Aliana de la Guardia
Piper Gunnarson
Patrick Hansen
Ruth Harper
Rebecca Hass 
Julie Grady Heard 
Eiki Isomura

Jessica Jahn
Givonna Joseph
Laura Kaminsky
Kathleen Kelly
Ryan Krause
Sharon Landis
Steven Lankenau
Peter Leone
Chevalier Lovett
Lucia Lucas

Robert Milne
Marion Newman
Andrew Ousley
David Salerno Owens
Andrea Puente-Catán
Miguel Rodríguez
Arlene Palmer Schwind

O F F I C E R S

Carol F. Henry 
Trustee, Los Angeles Opera 
C H A I R

Timothy O’Leary 
Washington National Opera  
I M M E DI AT E PA ST C H A I R

Wayne S. Brown 
Detroit Opera 
C O - C H A I R

Annie Burridge 
Austin Opera 
C O - C H A I R

C. Graham Berwind, III 
Trustee, The Metropolitan Opera 
C O - C H A I R

L. Michelle Smith 
no silos communications 
C O - C H A I R

Héctor Armienta 
Opera Cultura 
V IC E- C H A I R

Susan G. Marineau  
Trustee, The Santa Fe Opera 
V IC E- C H A I R

Lee Anne Myslewski 
Wolf Trap Foundation  
for the Performing Arts 
V IC E- C H A I R

Ian Rye 
Pacific Opera Victoria 
T R E A SU R E R

Michael Egel  
Des Moines Metro Opera 
SEC R E TA RY

Marc A. Scorca 
PR E SI DE N T/C EO

M E M B E R S

Ana De Archuleta 
National Sawdust

James M. Barton 
Trustee, The Glimmerglass Festival

Afton Battle 
Lyric Opera of Chicago 

Astrid Baumgardner 
Alejandra Valarino Boyer 

Ravinia's Steans Music Institute
Tassio Carvalho 

American Airlines
Khori Dastoor 

Houston Grand Opera
Anthony Davis
Rena M. De Sisto
David B. Devan  

Opera Philadelphia
Sue Dixon 

Portland Opera
Carol E. Domina  

Trustee, The Metropolitan Opera 
Trustee, Opera Omaha

Peggy Kriha Dye  
Virginia Opera

Anthony Freud  
Lyric Opera of Chicago

Denyce Graves-Montgomery 
Virginia Croskery Lauridsen 

Trustee, Des Moines Metro Opera

Carol Lazier  
Trustee, San Diego Opera

Anh Le 
Opera Theatre  
of Saint Louis

Beth Morrison  
Beth Morrison Projects

John Nesholm 
Trustee, Seattle Opera

Marilyn Pearson 
Estevan Rael-Gálvez 

Trustee, Santa Fe Opera
Kamala Sankaram 
Gene Scheer
Matthew Shilvock 

San Francisco Opera
Nadege Souvenir 

Trustee, Minnesota Opera
Ryan Taylor 

Minnesota Opera
Roger Weitz
Carole Yaley 

Trustee, Central  
City Opera

E M E R I T U S  
M E M B E R S

Wayne S. Brown
David Gockley
Frayda B. Lindemann, Ph.D.
Charles MacKay
Susan F. Morris

E X O F F I C I O M E M B E R S

Christina Loewen 
Association for Opera in Canada

Alejandra Martí 
Ópera Latinoamérica

Karen Stone  
Opera Europa

N AT I O N A L O P E R A  
C E N T E R B OA R D

Mont Levy, C H A I R
John E. Baumgardner Jr.
James M. Barton
C. Graham Berwind, III
Larry Bomback
Todd Calvin 
L. Henry Cox III
Douglas Cuomo
Margee M. Filstrup 
Jeanne Goffi-Fynn, Ed.D.
Jane A. Gross
Virginia Lauridsen 
Karen Kriendler Nelson
Frederick W. Peters
Jane A. Robinson
Anthony Rudel
Michael Scimeca, M.D.
Jeri Sedlar
Thurmond Smithgall
Shoshana Tancer 
Barbara Augusta Teichert

46  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E



Professional Company Member Index

Against the Grain  
Theatre 38

Anchorage Opera 12
Austin Opera 30
Boston Lyric Opera 30
Central City Opera 5
Cincinnati Opera 6
The Dallas Opera 10
Des Moines Metro  

Opera 33
Detroit Opera 12
Finger Lakes  

Opera 25
The Glimmerglass  

Festival 12, 22, 27
HERE 12

Houston Grand Opera 48
IN Series 12, 33
The Industry 12
Minnesota Opera 8, 10
Knoxville Opera 12
Lakes Area  

Music Festival 12
Los Angeles Opera 12, 30
Lyric Opera  

of Chicago 14
Manitoba Opera 33
Marble City Opera 12
The Metropolitan Opera 

14, 21, 27, 29, 32
Minnesota  

Opera 25, 30, 33

New Orleans  
Opera 21, 33

North Carolina  
Opera 25

On Site Opera 8

Opera Birmingham 17

Opera Carolina 33

Opera Colorado 30

Opera Las Vegas 33

Opera Maine 14

Opera Omaha 22, 26

Opera Orlando 11
Opera Philadelphia 8, 18, 38
OPERA San Antonio 30
Opera Saratoga 12

Opera Theatre  
of Saint Louis 12

Pacific Opera Project 33
Pacific Opera  

Victoria 12, 33
Pittsburgh Opera 10
Portland Opera 25
Resonance Works 38
San Diego Opera 30, 48
San Francisco Opera  

5, 12, 15, 33
The Santa Fe Opera 14, 33
Seattle Opera 10, 14, 27
Spoleto Festival USA 12
Washington National 

Opera 12, 22, 30

HENRY DESMAREST’SHENRY DESMAREST’S



thing to do. Then, I met the head of 
the opera company, and he asked 
me if I had ever designed for opera. 
I said, “No, but I’d love to!” And he 
commissioned me to design the cos-
tumes for their 2001 The Magic Flute.

When I started designing, I 
watched tapes of different Magic 
Flute productions to see how they 
looked. Then, I started to work out 
how I could do my own version, 
because there’s no sense in employ-
ing me if you’re going to see the 
same thing you could see anywhere 
else. As I was designing the cos-
tumes, I was trying to work my way 
into Mozart’s mind and see where 
it led me. I worked with a German 
director on that production, and he 
had certain points of view, and we 
disagreed on some things and had 
negotiations. 

Still, the joy you get when you’re 
lucky enough to be a designer is 
quite wonderful. I remember work-
ing with a person who was playing 
a fairy princess. Through her cos-
tume, I felt like I was able to make 
her feel like a fairy princess — 
beautiful, ethereal. It was also very 
magical doing the animals in that 
Magic Flute. Then you’ve got the 
singing and the orchestra going 
on below — it’s a magical world 
that I don’t think you fully experi-
ence unless you’re lucky enough to 
design for it. 

After that first opera, I went on 
to design the costumes and sets for 
San Diego Opera’s The Pearl Fish-
ers, which played in about 18 towns, 

and Houston Grand Opera’s Aida, which also played at 
the English National Opera and other companies. The 
Pearl Fishers was a small production that was designed 
to travel easily in one truck, and the set design was 
really great fun. 

I’m always amazed that the singers can wear cos-
tumes and perform on stage while all the time, they’re 
looking at the conductor. As I watched my Aida from 
the wings, I saw that as the singers were diving onto 
the stage, they were all just looking at the conductor! 
It really is an ultimate experience that I’ve been lucky 
enough to be part of. 

Dame Zandra Rhodes is a decorated English designer 
whose colorful career spans more than five decades. She’s 
created garments for the likes of Diana, Princess of Wales, 
Freddie Mercury, Barbra Streisand, and more. Rhodes left 
her signature stamp on high fashion and interior design 
and turned to the world of opera in 2001 before founding 
the Fashion and Textile Museum in London in 2003.

M y first opera might have been 
Mozart’s The Magic Flute, but 
it was so long ago now that it’s 
faded in my memory. I remem-
ber that it was in London, and 
that I also saw Aida and a Handel 
opera at some point.

I grew up in Chatham, Kent, in England, and orig-
inally I was a textile designer. When I couldn’t get 
people to buy my textiles, I went directly to a designer 
to produce my prints. I started to produce printed 
dresses — these were my signature pieces. Then, my 
work was brought to America in 1969, and I was fea-
tured in Vogue magazine with Natalie Wood modeling 
my designs. 

Later, my partner, Salah Hassanein, decided he 
wanted to live by the sea in San Diego, so I went with 
him and lived there part-time. I hadn’t been to many 
operas before I moved, but my partner joined San Diego 
Opera, so I started going regularly. It was a wonderful 

M
y 

Fi
rs

t 
O

pe
ra

DAME 
ZANDRA 
RHODES

R
A

Y 
O

K
U

D
ZE

TO

48  O P E R A  A M E R I C A  M A G A Z I N E



The Black experience is Life - fluid, continually 
changing, forever evolving. We are shaping a new 
vision within opera that is intentionally highlighting 
Black voices while opening the proverbial door of 
the operatic world to all who want to enter.

—  Andrea Joy Pearson
A.B.E. CREATIVE DIRECTOR AND  

DIRECTOR OF BELONGING AND INCLUSION 

E X PLO R E  W I T H  U S 
Check out operaomaha.org/abe for more information and upcoming dates

“
”

Opera Omaha’s Amplifying the Black Experience series seeks to honor, celebrate, and 
bring awareness to the multifaceted stories of the Black community through art, music 
and multimedia, with an intentional focus on the community here in Omaha, Nebraska.



Without the librettist, there are no words. 

Without the words,

There’s no story.

There’s no character.

There’s no opera.

#CreditTheLibrettist

www.dramatistsguild.com/opera

NATIONAL OPERA CENTER
330 SEVENTH AVENUE  
NEW YORK, NY 10001


